Bryant City Development Review Committee
Thursday, June 1st, 2017
9:00 a.m.
Bryant City Complex/Administration Conference Room

Fire Dancer BBQ
Requesting Temporary Business Permit Application Approval

Documents:
Fire Dancer BBQ Temp App 2017.pdf

433 Windrush Point
Jonathan Hope - Requesting Recommendation for Variance

Documents:

433 Windrush Point Variance Plat.pdf
433 Windrush Point Variance App.pdf

1101 North Reynolds Road
Requesting Recommendation to Planning Commission for Re-Zoning from R-E to C-2

Documents:

1101 North Reynolds Road ReZoning.pdf
1101 North Reynolds Road ReZoning Maps.pdf

Olde Savannah

1. Requesting Approval of Preliminary Plat
2. Requesting Recommendation for Re-Zoning

Documents:

Ives OS Drainage Calcs.pdf
Ives OS Civil Plans (1).pdf
Ives OS Rend (1).pdf

Screaming Eagle Fireworks
Requesting Temporary Business Permit Application

Documents:
Screaming Eagle Fireworks Temp App 2017.pdf

Wildman Arms - 25502 1-30 North
Requesting Sign Permit Application Approval



Documents:
20170517131125.pdf

HealthCare Express
Requesting Sign Permit Application Approval

Documents:
HealthCareExpressSign.pdf

Bobs Wholesale Fireworks
Requesting Temporary Business Permit Application Approval

Documents:
Bobs Fireworks Temp App 2017.pdf

David's Burgers Sign
Requesting the Approval for Moving One of the Already Approved Signs

Documents:

ALTERNATE DRIVE basemap2016-083.pdf
Davids Burgers Sign Placement.pdf

Changes To The Zoning Code - Conditional Use
Requesting Recommendation to Planning Commission

Documents:
Zoning Code Conditional Use changes.pdf

Permit Report
Greg Huggs


http://ar-bryant3.civicplus.com/fa77de06-7723-48c7-b7d3-5aa921f9e727

25-May-2017

Re: Temporary Business License
Fire Dancer BBQ, LLC
6221 Hwy 5, Bryant AR

Within this packet, please consider granting a temporary business license for my Fire Dancer
BBQ food trailer.

Fire Dancer BBQ will be serving World Class Championship quality, Smoked Fresh Daily BBQ
(pork, brisket, sausage, chicken, ribs, smoked mac-n-cheese, potato salad, slaw and beans).
We’ll be sharing with the Bryant community the Que that has won us State Championships in
Arkansas, Texas, Mississippi, Tennessee, Louisiana, Alabama, Oklahoma, Missouri with more to
come, been American Royal World Championship runner-up, Jack Daniels World
Championship pork runner-up and 3 time Arkansas Diamond Cup Champion (2014, 2015,

2016).

Don’t Burn The Day....

r—

Eric Lee

200 W Hillcrest

Alexander AR 72002
Facebook.com/firedancerbbq



Temporary Business Application
City of Bryant

pate  25-MAY-22007
Name of Business Y1e€ DAvceR BB@ J (L C

Federal Tax Employer Identification Number JE—- 5236216

Arkansas State Sales Tax Number____ /O Z& O3 5/
Mopi € Lomee 557

Location of proposed Temporary Business 221 V24 i 5 /V,, gﬂ_/M /4 ﬁ—
200 00 theeeetes , fledavoloe A 72002

Type of Business

Owner Mailing Address

Contact Person Ceic. (€
Daytime Phone No. 50l-352-0826_
Evening Phone No. Sol. 352 - OB0G

Please check the category you are applying for. Permits cannot exceed the following time
limits:

CAMMIVALS . cenveevearenrararsssanssntonssnrasnsssssassasasarnonsanses 30 Days
Fireworks stands or tents.......cvevivarariserronrsrncciasensans 30 Days
Christmas tree stands, tents or lots ............ceevviiiiennne 60 Days
General commercial sales stands, tents or lots.............. 90 Days
{2 Concession/Refreshment stands/Food Service .............. 180 Days

Beginning Date Requested, 5~ Sune - 11 Ending Date Requested_ < ~ Dec - 2017

| understand violation of Temporary Business Ordinance 2007-43 is a misdemeanor punishable

by a fine of up to $500.00 per occurrence of violation. Each day’s occurrence is a separate
violation. No temporary business may operate for more than 180 days during any consecutive

12-month period. ;7 Lg;

Owners Signature




CITY OF BRYANT — BRYANT, ARKANSAS

210 S.W. Third Street, Bryant, Arkansas
Phone: (501) 847-5559 (Ext 212) or FAX: (501) 847-5332

Privilege Fee Information
TEMPORARY BUSINESS LICENSE PERMIT

(WHEN FILLING IN THE BLANKS PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN INK)

A $1000.00 Surety Bond made payable to the city of Bryant is required for all applicants
and must be received in this office and approved before any license will be issued.

Date: 25 - MAY - 2007
Fee Daveee BBQ., cec

Business Name:

Location of Business: ___(o22.| AR -5 RRYANT Al 22022

Mailing Address: 200 LO Mlecc sy

City: Areraudes State: A Zip Code: 72002
Business Telephone: _50/:352 080G Cellphone: Sof 352 080G

Type of License applied for: ﬁmpar ary Period license is desired: /8O a@egg

Type of Business (Seivices offered or product sold): Fo. @a/ =e vl J LA @

Applicants Name: 52,! /45 d{ &
Applicants, Home ii?-m oo W Huwees?

City: lexauder State: A7 Zip Code: 72027
Applicants Home Telephone: __50/.352:0806 Celiphone: 50/ 3520806

Name(s) of each employee/peddier/vendor/salesman: Eric Lz ) /{/@/'ﬁL(gg

/éééw leg

Address of business or premises to be used in Bryamt: 22 {\Cw ?{ 5 /\j
Last two cities worked in: ~ 1.___u/2 2 p{/h;g,

Ihembycertifyiheabovetobetmaandoorrectandstatcthatlaxnoperatingabusinessin
accordance with the city zoning regulations and/or any other city, state, or federal laws which
may be applicable. I understand that if I am found to be in violation of any of the city zoning
regulations and/or any other city laws, I may be subject to fines as outlined in any applicable

City of Bryant Ordinance.

Signature of Applicant

Bond Received and Approved
Signature of Designated City Official

Page 10 0of 11
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May 23, 2017

To Whom It May Concern

I, Rick Jones consent to allow Eric Lee use of the mentioned property, which is in
my name for the purpose of holding and operating his concession trailer at:
6221 Hwy 5 North

Bryant, AR 72022

Mr Lee is at liberty to use this property as long as our lease agreement is upheld.

Regards,

Rick Jones
Northside Center
6221 Hwy 5 North
Bryant AR 72022



Arkansas Department of Health

4815 West Markham Strect @ Little Rock, Arkansas 72205-3867 e Telephone (501) 661-2000
Governor Asa Hutchinson
Nathaniel Smith, MD, MPH, Director and State Health Officer

May 2, 2017

Mr. Eric Lee
200 W Hillerest
Alexander, AR 72002

RE:

Project #99550
Fire Dancer
Mobile unit
Alexander, AR

Dear Sir:

The plans for the above referenced project have been reviewed by the Environmental Health Branch- Food
Service Section of the Arkansas Department of Health and are approved on a provisional basis. The following
items were not shown or were not in compliance with the Arkansas State Board of Health Rules &
Regulations pertaining to Retail Food Establishments:

Materials that are used in the construction of utensils and food contact surfaces of equipment may not
allow the migration of deleterious substances or impart colors, odors, or tastes to food and under normal
use conditions shall be: safe, durable, corrosion-resistant, non-absorbent, smooth and easily cleanable,
and resistant to pitting, chipping, scoring, distortion and decomposition. [Section 4-101.11]

Mobile Food Units shall operate in accordance with Section 5-3, 5-402.14 and 5-402.12 of the Food
Code.

The County Environmental Health Specialist must approve the servicing area for the mobile area for the
mobile food unit in accordance with 5-402.13.

Standard operating procedures that ensure compliance with the requirements of Rules and Regulations
are developed or are being developed as specified in 8-201.12 (E).

Splash guards or other approved methods shall be used to protect sinks from cross-contamination as
specified in 4-903.11.

The use of Approved Cooling Methods (3-501.15) may be required in order to meet the Cooling
Requirements and thresholds specified in 3-501.14 and 3-501.16.

Food must be obtained from approved sources as specified in 3-201.11.

This plan is approved on a provisional basis. The above-mentioned items must be in compliance at the time of
the pre-operational inspection or permission to operate will not be granted. The original plans have been
forwarded to the Saline County Environmental Health Specialist at (501) 303-5650. A pre-operational
inspection must be made prior to beginning operations. Please contact the Environmental Health

Specialist to arrange for inspection. . S
C o h53 Z/U/Wf Z



This approval is based on the plans submitted to this office and is void one year from the date of this letter.
Significant deviations from the approved plan could void the approval. While every effort is made to
ensure these plans and specifications mect the current Retail Food Regulations, the final approval for this
project rests on the local Environmental Health Specialist during the pre-opening inspection.

This plan review dees not constitute review or approval by any other section or office of the Arkansas
Department of Health.

Sincerely,

n- by

Stephen Hedges, R.S. Environmental Health Specialist
Food Services Section-Plan Revigw

Environmental Health Branch

4815 West Markham, Slot 46

Little Rock, AR 72205

(501) 661-2171

cc: Saline County Environmental Health Specialist



Effective Date: June 5th, 2017

Western Surety Company

LICENSE AND PERMIT BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: Bond No. 63216223

That we, Fire Dancer Bbg LLC

of Alexander , State of Arkansas , as Principal,
and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed to do surety business in the State of

Arkansas ___, as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the

City of Bryant , State of Arkansas , as Obligee, in the penal

sum of One Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,000.00 ),

lawful money of the United States, to be paid to the Obligee, for which payment well and truly to be made,
we bind ourselves and our legal representatives, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That whereas, the Principal has been

licensed Food Truck City of Bryant

by the Obligee.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall faithfully perform the duties and in all things comply
with the laws and ordinances, including all amendments thereto, pertaining to the license or permit
applied for, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect until

June 5th ; 2018 unless renewed by Continuation Certificate.

This bond may be terminated at any time by the Surety upon sending notice in writing, by First Class
U.S. Mail, to the Obligee and to the Principal at the address last known to the Surety, and at the expiration
of thi{{,y.fﬁ;!?éj';%@.;gays from the mailing of said notice, this bond shall ipso facto terminate and the Surety
she H‘&h"—j&pon,_h{" lieved from any liability for any acts or omissions of the Principal subsequent to said
d%fg,}&mdﬁsso;@e number of years this bond shall continue in force, the number of claims made
agamnstithis bon "-.,i_i'iﬂfjthe number of premiums which shall be payable or paid, the Surety's total limit of
1fa§21ic§ shall not e mﬁfnulative from year to year or period to period, and in no event shall the Surety's total
]j@i‘;r_lity-on;aﬂ‘cl@iirﬁgfexceed the amount set forth above. Any revision of the bond amount shall not be
curgulative. A

O 75 TP AL

ey ¢ :. } :’ [}{h \\.V."\
Dated this __ 25th  day of May , 2017

Fire Dancer rh
) Principal

2 Principal

WESTE SURET COMPANY

b [ aAlT |

Paul T. Brﬂ'lat, Vice President

Form 532-12-2015




ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA - (Corporate Officer)
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA

On this 25th day of May , 2017 , before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat , who acknowledged himself to be the aforesaid

officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation, and that he as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed
the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such

officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOPF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

o0 nnaa80440000880hhh bkt ¢

g M. BENT
5 NOTARY PUBLIC /2
% SOUTH DAKOTA@

traanannnnaannhbhntnhhhnhe, ¢

5%

Notary Public — South Dakota

g
-
Bhhhhhs

My Commission Expires March 2, 2020 ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL
(Individual or Partners)
STATE OF s
COUNTY OF
Onthis — dayof g , before me personally appeared
known to me to be the individual ___ described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
that —_he - executed the same.

My commission expires

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

(Corporate Officer)
STATE OF ss
COUNTY OF
Onthis __ dayof , , before me personally appeared

who acknowledged himself/herself to be the
of , a corporation, and that he/she as

such officer being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing
the name of the corporation by himself/herself as such officer.

My commission expires

Notary Public
>
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Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and
authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut,
Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, lllinois, Indiana, lowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine,
Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey,
New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina,
South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United
States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

Paul T. Bruflat of Sioux Falls ,
State of South Dakota ,tsregularlyelected _____ Vice President |
as Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on
its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:

One Food Truck City of Bryant

bond with bond number __ 63216223

for Fire Dancer Bbg LLC
as Principal in the penalty amount not to exceed: $ 1,000.00

Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company
duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:

Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate
name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the
Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint
Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is
not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any
such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

In Witness Whereof, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its

Vice President with the corporate seal affixed this ___ 25th  day of May ,
2017 ;
ATTEST WESTE URET COMPANY
L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary Paul T/Bruflat, Vice President

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA
ss
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA

# i\
i ¥ bt
Wagpiay

On this 25th day of May , 2017 , before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared
Paul T. Bruflat and L. Nelson
who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as Vice President

and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
voluntary act and deed of said Corporation.
B T N e

$ J. MOHR
y NOTARY PUBLIC
§ SOUTH DAKOTA @

Fanunbonnnntsthnhhbatuns ¢ 1Y Commission Expires June 23,

To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

Form F1975-1-2016 {5

A Mebro

0021 U Notary Public
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City of Bryant, Arkansas
BOARD OF ZONING ADJUSTMENT
APPLICATION FOR VARIANCE

APPLICANT Nae: _Omgary Qeann Thomes

SPOUSE NAME:

PROJECT LOCATION

PROPERTY ADDRESS:
422 Windtash Gint  Rlexanden AR 720072

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 22, Hidland Dilloge. o Suldivision in Saline
O-OCU\-L.:\SJ_ mmﬂﬁ

DESCRIPTION OF VARIANCE BEING SOUGHT (attach any necessary drawings):

M@D_QE e Sront setback Ao 18 6and  S0e setbadk
Yo s',

PROPOSED USE:

Existing Zoning Classification: Rl (3

Requested Change:

Plat of Property is Attached: /

Vicinity map of property is attached: 1/

The undersigned designates the following process agent or attorney to represent the applicant at all

hearings: Sa‘i\m‘\'\f\mv “‘ﬂ?ﬂ

This 9{3”“ day of W\msll , 2017
Applicant’s ﬁgnitjlre

Applicant’s Spouse Signature

Applicant's address

Applicant’s Phone

City ot Bryant soara or Zoning Adjustment



HIOPE

CONSULTING

ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS

117 S. Market St. Benton, AR 72015 * 501-315-2626 * Fax 501-315-0024
May 25, 2017

City of Bryant Board of Zoning Adjustments

210 SW 3" Street

Bryant, AR 72022

Dear Board Members,

We would like to request a variance for 433 Windrush Point, Alexander, Arkansas (Lot 22
Highland Village Subdivision) on behalf of the owner Margery Thomas. The home was built

slightly over the front and west side property line. We would like to request that the front setback
be reduced to 19’ and the side to 5°.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

rely,



HIOPE

CONSULTING

ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS

117 S. Market St. Benton, AR 72015 * 501-315-2626 * Fax 501-315-0024

5/12/2017

RE: Variance Request

The property located at 433 Windrush Point, Alexander AR 72002 is being considered for variance to
reduce the front and side building set-backs. The property is zoned R1.S. The property is more
particularly described as follows:

Lot 22 Highland Village, A Subdivision in Saline County, Arkansas.

A petition has been filed with the Board of Adjustment for this variance. As a part of this process, a
public hearing will be held June 12, 2017 at 6:00 p.m. in the Bryant City Office Complex at 210 SW 3
Street, Bryant Arkansas 72022. Public comments will be accepted at that time regarding this variance.

Since you own property within 300 feet of the tract in consideration, you have been mailed this letter
via certified mail as required by City Ordinance. | am also enclosing a vicinity map for your use.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter you may contact Truett Smith, Planning and
Community Development Director, at the City of Bryant at 501-943-0999, or myself at 501-860-0467.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Hope
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Reavty Litie

4000 Hwy. 5 North, Suite 4

May 22,2017

Bryant, AR 72022
Phone: 501-653-2272
Fax: 501-653-2271

Below is a list of property owners within 300° of Lot 22, Highland

Village:

Lot 1 Highland Village

408 Windrush Point

Melissa Peterman

Lot 2 Highland Village

416 Windrush Point

Robert Digby & Katelyn Ratliff

Lot 3 - Sold, but not closed

Windrush Point

Southern General Contractors, LLC

Lot 4 - Sold, but not closed

Windrush Point

Southern General Contractors, LLC

Lot 5 Highland 440 Windrush Point Brandy Leung

Lot 6 - no house \Windrush Point Southern General Contractors, LLC
Lot 7 Highland Village 456 Windrush Point William & Jamie Miller

Lot 8 Highland Village 464 Windrush Point Rachel Rickford & Pamela Hatcher
Lot 9 Highland Village 472 Windrush Point Matthew Kings

Lot 10 Highland Village 480 Windrush Point Justin & Brittany Drost

Lot 11 Highland Village 188 Windrush Point Aaron Cunningham

Lot 12 - Sold, but not closed

Windrush Point

Southern General Contractors, LLC

Lot 21 Highland Village

441 Windrush Point

William Ray & Candice Richardson

Lot 22 Highland Village

433 Windrush Point

Margery DeAnn Thomas

Lot 23 Highland Village

425 Windrush Point

Matt & Kelli Brown

Lot 24 - no house

\Windrush Point

Southern General Contractors, LLC

Lot 25 - Sold, but not closed

Windrush Point

Southern General Contractors, LLC

Sincerely,
Dana Fry

Dana Fry
Realty Title




HOPE

CONSULTING

ENGINEERS - SURVEYORS

Monday April 17, 2017

Truett Smith
City of Bryant
210 Southwest Third St., Bryant, AR 72022

RE: Rezoning R-E to C-2 1101 N. Reynolds Road

Dear Mt. Smith,
On behalf of our client, Hope Consulting is formally requesting that the City of Bryant
Planning Commission to begin the review and approval process for the rezoning of this

property located at 1101 N. Reynolds Rd.

Please feel free to contact me with any questions or concerns ot if I can be of any further
assistance.

Sincerely

Jonathan Hope

117 SOUTH MARKET ST. BENTON, ARKANSAS 72015
501-315-2626
WWW. HOPECONSULTING.COM



APPLICATION
FOR CHANGE IN
ZONING DISTRICT BOUNDARIES

Applicant Name: ’fzﬁbﬁ(‘f,(b L.&N%SQM + Deben W\Dﬂ?ﬂw

Spouse Name:

Property Address: \\Q\ MRQMNQ\C}S—’R(& BRUO_}\‘E ‘l({a 73 OQ&

Legal Description: M(\Q‘\’\r\ Bx SUO '/-L] OE(L a’? ] S R

Existing Zoning Classification- ?— E  (Kesidentiad s Sewor)

Requested Change Qf 2 (Hu)\% C_DTY\’{Y\GRQ xi&\b

Plat of Property is Attached

Vicinity Map of property is attached

The undersigned designates the following process agent or attorney to represent

the applicant at all hearings:

This_ "] dayof Q()Qi | 017
oeren artoed dean Mograro

Applicant

Spouse of Applicant

Ai}:i‘é M. GRand Ay .
“Dadinnapohis, IN 44319
317-590-Tal9 01 50)-355-8505 (ebenlorend)

Phone




Date: 4/17/2017

Name: Rebecca Langford
Address

945 N. Grand Ave.
Indianapolis, IN 46219

RE: Re-zoning Petition 1101 N Reynolds Rd Bryant AR is being

considered for re-zoning from _R-E to C-2.
The property is more particularly described as follows:
INSERT LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF THE PROPERTY
SEE ATTACHMN T

A petition has beenfiled with the City of Bryant Planning Commissiontore-zonethe

property. As apartofthis process apublichearingwillbeheld May, 8" 2017
at 8:00p.m. inthe Boswell Community Center, 210 Southwest 3rd Street, Bryant,

Arkansas 72022.

Public comments will be accepted at that time regarding this re-zoning. Since you own
property within 300 feet of the tract in consideration, you have been sent this letter via
certified mail as required by city ordinance.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter you may contact the City of
Bryant at 501-943-0309 and ask for Truett Smith or by calling me (Jonathan

Hope) at 501-315-2626.

Thank you for your consideration in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jonathan Hope
ope Consulting, Inc.

City of Bryant- Commercial Building Checklist Page 3



THAT PART OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27,
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 14 WEST, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE NOTHEAST CORNER OF THE NORTH HALF OF THE
SOUTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 27. THENCE SOUTH 01°06’31"” WEST ALONG
THE EAST LINE THEREOF 425.00 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89°38’23"” WEST LEAVING
SAID EAST LINE 356.37 FEET TO A POINT IN THE CENTER OF REYNOLDS ROAD;
THENCE SOUTH 16°17°48"” EAST ALONG THE CENTERLINE OF REYNOLDS ROAD
197.55 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEINNING: THENCE SOUTH 16°17°48” EAST
CONTINUING ALONG SAID CENTER OF REYNOLDS ROAD 361.81 FEET: THENCE
SOUTH 89°57°30” WEST LEAVING SAID ENTERLINE OF REYNOLDS ROAD 1286.09
FEET: THENCE NORTH 00°58’21” EASST 350.36 FEET: THENCE NORTH 89°57°43"
EAST 1177.77 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING. CONTAINING 9.91 ACRES,
MORE OR LESS.
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STORMWATER FLOW and DETENTION POND CALCULATOR

Existing Conditions:

Proposed Conditions:

Stormwater drains from the north to south

across the site.

Stormwater will continue to flow in the same direction through
overland flow to detention pondS to the south and southwest.

Pre-Development Flows

Detention Pond 1
GIVEN:

Drainage Area
Flow Length
Slope (Average)

Average C Value
paved area
vegetated areas

Cavg =

Time of Concentration:
Based on Slope = 7.2%
Flow length =165ft

2.85 Acres
165 Feet
7.20%
0.20 acre 0.95
2.65 acre 0.40
0.44
12.00 min Nomograph

n = .44 n values obtained from nomograph based on avg grass

Rainfall Intensities:
Based on Tc =12 min
Pre-Developed Flow
Q=CIA

Cavg =
1100 =
150 =
125 =
110 =
2 =
A=

Qul00 =
Qub0 =
Qu25 =
Qulo =

Qu2 =

0.44
8.2 in/hr
7.8 in/hr
6.9 in/hr
6 in/hr
4.4 in/hr
2.85 Acres
10.25 CFS
9.75 CFS
8.63 CFS
7.50 CFS
5.50 CFS



Post-Development Flows

GIVEN:

Drainage Area
Flow Length
Slope (Average)

Average C Value
Paved Area
Sodded/Lawn

Cavg =

Time of Concentration:

2.85 Acres
225 Feet
4.00%

1.18 acre 0.95
1.67 acre 0.35

0.60

13.00 min

Based on Slope =4.0%
Flow length = 225 ft
navg = 0.45 Average n value obtained from weighted average
of fraction of flow over pavement and lawn areas.
Rainfall Intensities:

Based on Tc = 13 min
Post-Developed Flow

Q=CIA
C= 0.60

1100 = 8 in/hr

150 = 7 in/hr

125 = 6.4 in/hr

110 = 5.4 in/hr

12 = 4.2 in/hr
A= 2.85 Acres
Qd100= 13.64 CFS
Qd50= 1194 CFS
Qd25= 10.92 CFS
Qd10 = 9.21 CFS
Qd2 = 7.16 CFS

Detention Pond Storage Volume Requirements:

From Above:
Pre-Development Flow:
Post-Development Flow:

8.63 CFS
13.64 CFS

Qu25 =
Qd100 =

Circular Inlet Flow
Max Flow from det pond (pipe)

Storage Volume Required:
V =time x Qin x 60 sec/min - 0.5 x Qout x (Time + Tc) x 60 sec/min



Use 100 yr

Detention Pond Size

15 min V100req = 3545.78 CF
V50req = 2399.44 CF
V25req = 2454.13 cF
V10req = 1870.28 CF
V2req = 1754.66 CF

Vs= 4254.94 cF
A= 3835.00 sf
av. depth= 1.50 ft
v avail=  5752.50 cf
5752.50 cF

Total storage volume available:

Outlet Pipe From Detention Pond (Qd100)

PIPE
TYPE
Discharge: 24" HDPE

Circular Inlet Size (Qu25)
Diameter (in.)
11.9

DIAM. PIPE
INCHES n SLOPE
24 0.012  0.0032
Area (SF)  Head (ft)
0.77 3.00 0.80

Use 11.9" opening for Qu25 Flow =8.59 cfs

Pre-Development Flows

Detention Pond 2
GIVEN:
Drainage Area
Flow Length
Slope (Average)

Average C Value
paved area
vegetated areas

Cavg =

Time of Concentration:
Based on Slope = 8%
Flow length =165ft
n=.44

Rainfall Intensities:
Based on Tc = 11 min

Pre-Developed Flow
Q=CIA

Cavg =

11.00 min

1.05 Acres
165 Feet
8.00%

0.00 acre 0.95
1.05 acre 0.40

0.40

0.40

> volume required: OK

CAPACITYVELOCITY

CFS FT. SEC
13.86 441

Coeff. (Co)-low (CFS)

8.59

Nomograph

n values obtained from nomograph based on avg grass



1100 = 8.4 in/hr

150 = 8 in/hr

125 = 7.1 in/hr

110 = 6.2 in/hr

12 = 4.6 in/hr
= 1.05 Acres

Quloo= 353 CFS
Qus0= 3.36 CFS
Qu25= 298 CFS
Qulo= 2,60 CFS

Quz2z= 193 CFS

Post-Development Flows

GIVEN:
Drainage Area 1.05 Acres
Flow Length 240 Feet
Slope (Average) 4.00%
Average C Value
Paved Area 0.51 acre 0.95 =
Sodded/Lawn 0.54 acre 0.35 =C
Cavg = 0.64
Time of Concentration: 14.00 min

Based on Slope =4.0%
Flow length = 240 ft
navg = 0.37 Average n value obtained from weighted average
of fraction of flow over pavement and lawn areas.
Rainfall Intensities:
Based on Tc = 14 min
Post-Developed Flow

Q=CIA
C= 0.64
1100 = 7.9 in/hr
150 = 6.9 in/hr
125 = 6.3 in/hr
110 = 5.3 in/hr
12 = 4 in/hr
A= 1.05 Acres

Qd100= 532 CFS
Qd50= 465 CFS



Qd25= 424 CFS
Qdi1o= 357 CFS
Qd2= 269 CFS

Detention Pond Storage Volume Requirements:

From Above:
Pre-Development Flow: Qu25= 298 CFS Circular Inlet Flow
Post-Development Flow: Qd100= 5.32 CFS Max Flow from det pond (pipe)

Storage Volume Required:

V =time x Qin x 60 sec/min - 0.5 x Qout x (Time + Tc) x 60 sec/min

15 min V100req = 2188.02 CF
V50req = 1325.73 CF
V25req = 1287.69 CF

V10req = 997.50 CcF
V2req = 782.78 CF
Use 100yr  Vs= 2625.62 CF
Detention Pond Size A= 1695.00 sf
av. depth= 1.75 ft
v avail=  2966.25 cf
Total storage volume available: 2966.25 CF
Outlet Pipe From Detention Pond (Qd100)
PIPE DIAM. PIPE
TYPE INCHES n SLOPE
Discharge: 18" HDPE 18 0.012 0.0022

Circular Inlet Size (Qu25)
Diameter (in.) Area (SF)
7 0.27 3.00 0.80

Use 7" opening for Qu25 Flow =2.97 cfs

> volume required: OK

CAPACITYVELOCITY

CFS FT. SEC
534 3.02

Head (ft) Coeff. (Co)-low (CFS)

2.97
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CERTIFICATE OF FINAL SURVEYING ACCURACY CERTIFICATE OF PRELIMINARY PLAT APPROVAL
PURSUANT TO THE CITY OF BRYANT SUBDIVISIO

[, DONNIE HOLLAND, HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS
RULES AND REGULATIONS, THIS DOCUMENT WAS

PLAT CORRECTLY REPRESENTS A SURVEY AND A
PLAN MADE BY ME OR UNDER MY SUPERVISION;
THAT ALL MONUMENTS SHOWN HEREON ACTUALLY
EXIST AND THEIR LOCATION, SIZE, TYPE, AND
MATERIAL ARE CORRECTLY SHOWN; AND THAT ALL
INTERIOR LOT LINES HAVE BEEN ADJUSTED TO "AS
BUILT CONDITIONS” AND ARE ACCURATELY
DESCRIBED ON THE PLAT AND IDENTIFIED ON THE
GROUND IN TERMS OF LENGTH AND DIRECTION OF
THE PROPERTY SIDES AS REQUIRED IN ACCORD
WITH THE SALINE COUNTY SUBDIVISION REGULATION

ORDINANCE.

GIVEN APPROVAL BY THE BRYANT PLANNING
COMMISSION AT A MEETING HELD

AND THIS CERTIFICATE EXECUTED UNDER THE
AUTHORITY OF SAID RULES AND REGULATIONS.

(SIGNED) __
BRYANT PLANNING COMMISSION

DATE OF EXECUTION

DONNIE HOLLAND

2017. ALL OF THE DOCUMENT IS HEREBY ACCEPTED,

CERTIFICATE OF OWNER CERTIFICATE OF RECORDING

OWNER /DEVELOPER:

IVES INVESTMENTS GROUP, LLC
4844 LAKE NORRELL ROAD
ALEXANDER, AR 72002

N WE, THE UNDERSIGNED, OWNERS OF THE REAL THIS DOCUMENT, NUMBER 'S FILED FOR
ESTATE, SHOWN AND DESCRIBED HEREIN, DO T .
HEREBY CERTIFY THAT WE CAUSED TO BE LAID OFF, RECORD ON THIS______, DAY OF
PLATTED, AND SUBDIVIDED, AND TO HEREBY LAY 2017 AT______ AM/PM. IN PLAT OR DEED
——————————— OFF, PLAT, AND SUBDIVIDE SAID REAL ESTATE IN BOOK ______ PAGE_______
ACCORDANCE WITH THE PLAT.
SiGNe
DATE OF EXECUTION
TITLE

N

Project
Location

Springhill Rd.

MORE OR LESS.

POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 4.96 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

DATE OF EXECUTION
REGISTERED LAND
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HURRICANE GARDENS SAVANNAH P.O.B.
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- STATE OF N %
o RRKANSRS S e e W~
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o RIGHT OF WAY DEDICATION DESCRIPTION: PROPERTY DESCRIPTION OF OLD SAVANNAH: © ™ A
3 A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST A PART OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE SOUTHEAST CURRENT ZONING: R-2 zZ =
° QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 01 SOUTH, RANGE 14 QUARTER OF SECTION 17, TOWNSHIP 01 SOUTH, RANGE 14 NUMBER OF LOTS: 2 MAGNETIC READING UNDER ASPHALT
S WEST, IN THE CITY OF BRYANT, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, WEST, IN THE CITY OF BRYANT, SALINE COUNTY, ARKANSAS, USED AS SE COR. SE1/4—SE1/4,
= BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: LAYOUT NOTES: SEC. 17, T—1—S. R—14— BASED ON
COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID SE1/4 COMMENCING AT THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF THE SAID SE1/4 SETBACKS: PREVIOUS SURVEYS IN AREA
OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 17, THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 15 OF THE SE1/4 OF SECTION 17, THENCE NORTH 02 DEGREES 15 ~ FRONT 20 F1 PP BRS S8920L 48ft
MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST LINE OF THE ;'EDAEF-%' 81OFTF§25 T AT ROAD ROW) 18" WHITE OAK BRS N58'W 54ft
SAID SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4 A DISTANCE OF 1155.11 FEET TO SAID SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4 A DISTANCE OF 1155.11 FEET TO A MAX. 21 LOTS D
THE POINT OF BEGINNING; THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 34 POINT: THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 41 SECONDS USE:  DUPLEXES Th Sentine] GI‘Ollp LLC
MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST A DISTANCE OF 38.37 FEET TO WEST A DISTANCE OF 38.37 FEET TO THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY  LOT WIDTH: VARIES FROM 96 TO 116’ e — ; el m—
THE WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE OF SPRINGHILL ROAD: THENCE LINE OF SPRINGHILL ROAD BEING THE POINT OF BEGINNING: LOT DEPTH: 62.5 FT e e . At
NORTH 01 DEGREES 39 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST ALONG THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 41 SECONDS WEST A PRIVATE ROAD: 40" ROW/26" BOC ' e '
SAID WEST RIGHT OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 165.02 FEET TO DISTANCE OF 1306.56 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8” REBAR; THENCE  OPEN SPACE: 10% OWNER / DEVELOPER
A POINT; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 02 NORTH 01 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST A IVES INVESTMENTS GROUP, LLC
SECONDS EAST A DISTANCE OF 40.15%5 FEET TO A POINT ON DISTANCE OF 165.67 FEET TO A FOUND 5/8” REBAR; THENCE
THE EAST LINE OF THE SAID SE1/4 OF THE SE1/4; THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 02 SECONDS EAST A FLOOD STATEMENT: PRELIMINARY PLAN
SOUTH 02 DEGREES 15 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST ALONG DISTANCE OF 1306.51 FEET TO A POINT ON THE WEST RIGHT CRAPHIC PLOTTING OF THE INFORMATION OLDE SAVANNAH
_ SHOWN ON FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP SPRINGHILL RD.
SAID EAST LINE A DISTANCE OF 165.00 FEET, RETURNING TO OF WAY LINE SPRINGHILL ROAD; THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREES NO. 05195C 03800, DATED JUNE 19 2012 ’
THE POINT OF BEGINNING, CONTAINING 6,476 SQUARE FEET 39 MINUTES 28 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SAID WEST RIGHT INDICATES THAT THE PROPERTY SHOWN BRYANT ARKANSADRSAW.NGNUMBER.
OF WAY LINE A DISTANCE OF 165.02 FEET, RETURNING TO THE HEREON LIES WITHIN ZONE X AND IS NOT DATE: 05/01/2017] C.A.D. BY: EEK o1
WITHIN A SPECIAL FLOOD HAZARD AREA. REVISED: e i EYSayTTeeY
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c.ol q.| ESTATES FH 3 8‘ m| BENTON g &
= = a0 GENERAL NOTES:
1. SOURCE OF WATER: SALEM WATER USERS, LLC; SOURCE OF SANITARY SEWER: CITY OF BRYANT
OPEN-SPACE . > N88°02'92"\\/ $346-64' /
il M j,l“ I S N e o N S——— S 5. ALL WATER AND SANITARY SEWER LINES TO BE CONSTRUCTE /INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE CITY OF BRYANT STANDARD SPECIFICATIONS.
S [ y 1 LoT 7 T LoT 6 1 OPEN SPACE ’ =" , F~ o sergack = — Q ZE
5 |20 sevBAck | [ . oTs | LOT 4 M [ il
CITY 7% =] =iy —s L/ _ 4. ALL WATER AND SEWER LINES SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED WITHIN APPLICABLE EASEMENTS AS SHOWN. ALL WATER LINES SHALL BE PVC SDR—-14 PIPE, AND ALL
EDN f o — 1205 LF 8"SDR-14 — ] | CONNECT TO
OF mgt \ S | 4o — 2 gb/g/mgﬂwes" SEWER LINES SHALL BE PVC SDR-26 PIPE.
BENTON ¢ - == — 48
3 ‘ L. 42
2 L/ i X = et s ACZ Y370 TR E 5. PER MIKE BOLIN, ENGINEER FOR HURRICANE GARDENS, THE HURRICANE GARDENS SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM/LIFT STATION HAS SUFFICIENT CAPACITY TO
[ —— [ 20" SETBACK | = — —_—— £ - E.,:o
OS/DET AREA LOT15 LoT 16 — — O\ ze ACCOMODATE SEWER FLOWS FROM OLDE SAVANNAH SYSTEM.
R FaliN E i Tl z
L (7]
S88°34'41"E_1345.06' A 6. MAINTAIN MINIMUM 3 FT OF COVER OVER ALL SANITARY SEWER LINES. CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING GRADES/ELEVATION IN THE FIELD. IF
O ‘ HURRICANE ' & THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES CONTACT PROJECT MANAGER.
GARDENS
| 6. FOR SPECIFIC SPECIFICATIONS /CONSTRUCTION DETAILS FOR WATER/SEWER FIXTURES AND APPURTENANCES, SEE THE CITY OF BRYANT STANDARD CONSTRUCTION
l
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ALL SIDEWALKS TO 90% OF MAX.
DENSITY (MOD. PROCTOR)MIN.
SIDEWALKS SHALL NOT BE PLACED ON
GRASSY OR ORGANIC MATERIALS

ROAD BASE UNDERCUTTING NOTE:

ALL AREAS NOTED TO BE UNDERCUT BY THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL REPORT SHALL HAVE EXISTING
UNSUITABLE MATERIAL REMOVED TO THE RECOMMENDED DEPTH AND THE REMOVED MATERIAL SHALL
BE DISPOSED OF. THE UNDERCUT SHALL BE FILLED WITH LOW VOLUME CHANGE EARTHEN MATERIAL.
THE UNDERCUT FILL SHALL BE COMPACTED TO 95% OF MODIFIED PROCTOR MAXIMUM DENSITY.
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SIDEWALK NOTES:

—

. ALL SIDEWALKS SHALL BE REINFORCED WITH WOVEN WIRE FABRIC REINFORCEMENT.

CONTRACTION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDEWALK AT 4'-0" INTERVALS.

3. EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED PERPENDICULAR TO THE SIDEWALK AT 20'-0" INTERVALS, & AT DRIVEWAYS,
DROP INLETS AND CURBS. JOINTS SHALL BE MADE WITH %" NON-EXTRUDING PRE-FORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER.

4. SIDEWALKS SHALL COMPLY WITH ALL ADA REQUIREMENTS, AND SHALL HAVE A MAXIMUM TRANSVERSE SLOPE OF 2%.

N

CONCRETE NOTE:

ALL CONCRETE USED IN CURBS & GUTTERS AND SIDEWALKS
SHALL HAVE A 28-DAY COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF 4,000 PSI, MINIMUM.

CAST IRON MANHOLE FRAME AND
COVER

PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE

PETERSON CONCRETE OR APPROVED
EQUAL

PRECAST CONCRETE CONCENTRIC
CORBEL SECTION

VARIABLE

CAST IN PLACE LIFTING RINGS ON
ALL SECTIONS, STEEL W/ RUBBER
”‘M\N OR HDPE COATING

24

CONE

COATED MANHOLE STEPS 16”7 0.C. W/
34" MAX FROM TOP OF M.H., MIN.
8" AWAY FROM JOINT

ONE PIECE RUBBER GASKET AT EACH
JOINT, SEAL ALL JOINTS INSIDE & OUT

9” WIDE EXTERNAL WRAP

MANHOLE JOINT SEAL (NPC’S BIDCO)
OR APPROVED EQUAL INSTALLED

ON ALL MANHOLES

—=

A

!

PRECAST CONCRETE MANHOLE
WALL SECTIONS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH ASTM C47/8

FLEXIBLE RUBBER BOOT
TYPE PIPE GASKET(Kor—N-Seal)
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; PRECAST CONC. BASE
8 GRANULAR BEDDING
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LEGEND
PROPERTY LINE [F] METER POLE
OVERHEAD UTILITY TELEPHONE PEDESTAL
OVERHEAD ELECTRIC ® SEWER MANHOLE
GAS LINE j(y)g FIRE HYDRANT
WATER LINE SIGN/SIGN POST

o
SANITARY SEWER LINE — GUY ANCHOR
) SOIL BORE
®) PER PLAT SO POWER POLE w/TRANSFORMER
() PER DEED -O- POWER POLE
(m) AS PER MEASURED IN FIELD EOM END OF MARKINGS
MAT. MATERIAL
+ OR o SHOWN FOR DIRECTION ONLY CCP‘S ESEBO’\“NFEEKER SPINDLE
(LINE CONTINUES) A
A CALCULATED POINT nts NOT TO SCALE
® SET 1/2” REBAR w/CAP (UNLESS NOTED) E‘M EUECCT‘TLRE‘C‘RA%\JTER
O FND 1/2" REBAR (UNLESS NOTED) REF. RLEFERENCE
H WATER METER UGE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
WV OHE OVERHEAD ELECTRIC
< WATER VALVE (UNLESS NOTED) typ TYPICAL
PLA PLASTIC P INTERMEDIATE PRESSURE
(] GAS METER W WELDED
X LIGHT POLE jot METER/LIGHT POLE

All Symbols May Not Appear On Drawing. Use As Applicable.
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DO NOT HEAVILY PRUNE THE TREE AT PLANTING.
PRUNE ONLY CROSSOVER LIMBS, CO—DOMINANT

LEADERS, AND BROKEN OR DEAD BRANCHES.

SOME_INTERIOR TWIGS AND LATERAL BRANCHES

MAY BE PRUNED; HOWEVER, DO NOT REMOVE

THE TERMINAL BUDS OF BRANCHES THAT .

EXTEND TO THE EDGE OF THE CROWN. y

MARK THE NORTH SIDE OF THE TREE

IN THE NURSERY, AND ROTATE TREE —_EACH TREE MUST BE PLANTED SUCH THAT

TO FACE NORTH AT THE SITE WHEN EVER THE TRUNK FLARE IS VISIBLE AT THE TOP

POSSIBLE. OF THE ROOT BALL. TREES WHERE THE TRUNK
MULCH RING FLARE 1S NOT VISIBLE SHALL BE REJECTED.

SET TOP OF ROOT BALL FLUSH TO DIAM. MIN. DO NOT_COVER THE TOP OF THE ROOT

1800 MM %6 FT.)

GRADE OR 25-50 MM (1-2 IN.) ﬁ%OO MM (8F

.) DIAM. PREFERRED

BALL WITH SOIL.

HIGHER IN SLOWLY DRAINING SOILS.

200 MM (8 IN.)

100 MM éll IN.) HIGH EARTH SAUCER
BEYOND EDGE OF ROOT BALL.

50 MM (2 IN.) MULCH. DO NO PLACE
MULCH IN_CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK.

/
[ REMOVE ALL TWINE, ROPE AND WIRE, AND

MAINTAIN  THE MULCH WEED-FREE FOR
A MINIMUM OF THREE YEARS AFTER
PLANTING.

TREE PLANTING DETAIL

BURLAP FROM TOP HALF OF ROOT BALL

— IF PLANT IS SHIPPED WITH A WIRE BASKET AROUND

THE ROOT BALL, CUT THE WIRE BASKET IN FOUR PLACES
AND FOLD DOWN 200 MM (8 IN.) INTO PLANTING HOLE.

PLACE ROOT BALL ON UNEXCAVATED
OR TAMPED SOIL.

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL
BASE FIRMLY WITH FOOT PRESSURE
SO THAT ROOT BALL DOES NOT SHIFT.

i
N

NOTE: THIS DETAIL ASSUMES THAT THE PLANTING SPACE IS LARGER THAN 2400 MM (8 FT.)
SQUARE, OPEN TO THE SKY, AND NOT COVERED BY ANY PAVING OR GRATING.

SET PLUMB

RUBBER HOSE SECURED
WITH NO.12 GAUGE, PLIABLE,
DOUBLE STRAND WIRE

TWO WOOD STAKES SET
180 DEGREES APART

SET TOP_OF ROOT BALL
2" ABOVE EXISTING GRADE

FINISHED GRADE
3" OF MULCH

100 COMPACTED EARTH
SAUCER (NOTE: IN
PLANTING BEDS,ELIMINATE
THE COMPACTED EARTH
SAUCER AND COVER ALL
BEDS WITH 3 OF MULCH,
MINIMUM)

EXISTING GRADE
PLANTING SOIL MIXTURE

CUT AWAY ALL BALLING ROPES,

TOP HALF OF WIRE BASKET
MIN.),AND REMOVE BURLAP

ROM TOP 1/3 OF ROOT BALL —

UNDISTURBED SOIL

SHRUB PLANTING

—

oy

TW
ALL

TIM
1AM

DETAIL

HURRICANE

GARDENS

LAWN 0OR

STEEL LANDSCAPE
EDGING 1/78" X 47

SHRUB PLANTING

GROUND COVER BED
LJ&;,Q‘.,’;;,L‘,@Q@L,& ,,l,.v.,.Wme;exexexexex‘eiéféiéiéilf%:f:gg%g;;z
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19" STEEL STAKE === === == ===

STEEL EDGING DETAIL

i
N

NOT TO SCALE

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING
GRADE BEFORE AND DURING CONSTRUCTION

CONTRACTOR IS ALSO RESPONSIBLE FOR SHORING
AND ENSURING THAT THERE IS NO SLOUGHING OF
ADJACENT PROPERTY UNLESS OTHERWISE

APPROVED IN WRITING BY THE ADJACENT PROPERTY

OWNER.

* %

UTILITY WARNING **

48 HOURS
BEFORE YOU DIG
CALL:
ARKANSAS ONE CALL

A. GRADING NOTES:

1. CONTRACTOR TO GRADE ALL AREAS SHADED IN THE PLAN, INCLUDING
ROW.

2. TOP SOIL SHALL BE STRIPPED FROM ALL CUT AND FILL AREAS,
STOCKPILED AND REDISTRIBUTED OVER GRADED AREAS. PROVIDE
EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROLS AROUND STOCKPILES DURING
CONSTRUCTION.

3. TILL SOIL TO A DEPTH OF 4" MINIMUM.

4. REMOVE ALL ROCKS LARGER THAN 1" MEASURED IN LARGEST
DIRECTION.

5. GRADE ALL AREAS TO MAINTAIN POSITIVE SLOPE AWAY FROM
BUILDING.

6. ALL GRADED AREAS TO RECEIVE SEED OR SOD, TOP SOIL, STRAW AND
WATER UNTIL A HEALTHY STAND OF GRASS |S OBTAINED.

B. LAWN SEEDING AND SODDING NOTES:

1. ALL LAWNS FROM FACE OF THE BUILDING AND ON THE SIDE WHERE
THERE IS PARKING OR A STREET ARE REQUIRED TO BE FULLY SODDED. ALL
OTHER LANDSCAPE AREAS TO RECEIVE SEED.

2. AREAS TO RECEIVE SEED OR SOD SHALL BE CLEAN OF DEBRIS AND
FREE OF WEEDS.

3. SEED MIX TO BE DROUGHT TOLERANCE FESCUE OR REGIONAL
SPECIFIC BLEND. % TO % OF THE SEED MIXTURE TO BE ANNUAL RYE TO

AIDE IN LIMITING EROSION OF PERENNIAL SEED DURING GERMINATION.

4. STRAW SHALL BE THRESHED STRAW OF HAY, OATS, WHEAT, BARLEY,
OR RYE. SPREAD AT A RATE OF 2 1/2 TONS PER ACRE. STRAW, NETTING,
AND OTHER ANTI-EROSION MATERIALS TO BE REMOVED AFTER
ESTABLISHED LAWN.

5. MAINTENANCE SHALL BEGIN IMMEDIATELY AFTER SEEDING. WATER
REGULARLY TO KEEP LAWN AREAS MOIST TO MAXIMIZE GERMINATION AND
MAINTAIN OPTIMUM GROWTH AND SURVIVAL TO ACHIEVE AN

ACCEPTABLE STAND OF ESTABLISHED LAWN PRIOR, FREE OF ERODED OR
BARE AREAS.

C. LANDSCAPE NOTES:

1. ALL LANDSCAPING SHALL BE INSTALLED/MAINTAINED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE CITY OF BRYANT LANDSCAPING REGULATIONS.

2. ALL SOIL USED FOR PLANTING SHALL CONSIST OF REGIONALLY
APPROPRIATE SOILS.

3. ALL PLANTING BEDS SHALL HAVE A MINIMUM 3" DEPTH OF MULCH,
WITH EDGING AS REQUIRED.

4. ALL TREES LOCATED IN SOD AREAS SHALL HAVE A MULCH RING
AROUND THEM WITH EDGING.

5. ALL PLANTINGS SHALL BE THOROUGHLY WATERED BY THE
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR AT THE TIME OF THE PLANTINGS.

6. PRIOR TO FINAL ACCEPTANCE, THE SITE SHALL BE CLEAN OF ALL
DEBRIS AND TRASH, AND MEET ALL REQUIREMENTS OUTLINED IN SECTIONS
A-C ABOVE.

7. MAXIMUM SLOPE CUTS SHALL NOT EXCEED 4:1. ALL DISTURBED

GRADES GREATER THAN 8:1 SHALL BE STABILIZED BY SODDING. SODDING
PINS ARE TO BE USED ON ALL 4:1 GRADES.

D. IRRIGATION NOTES:

1. ALL LANDSCAPE AREAS AND LAWNS ADJACENT TO PAVED AREAS
AND/OR STREETS ARE TO BE FULLY IRRIGATED.

2. IRRIGATION SYSTEM TO INCLUDE ALL SPRAY HEADS, VALVES AND
CONTROLLERS.

3. A SEPARATE METER AND BACKFLOW PREVENTER WILL BE REQUIRED.
4. LOCATE HEADS A MINIMUM OF 2'-0" FROM EDGE OF PAVEMENT / CURB.

5. IRRIGATION DESIGN TO BE PROVIDED BY LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

REVISION BLOCK

NO.

DESCRIPTION DATE

BASIS OF BEARINGS

SEE SURVEY

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

J L/ \U

o YaunWs

FOR LEGAL DESCRIPTION AND ALL OTHER INFORMATION PERTAINING TO THE
LEGAL DESCRIPTION, PLEASE SEE THE SURVEY FOR THIS SITE.

.
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. he Sentinel Group, Lic

Civil Engineering - Development - Planning - Project Management

2712 Cypress Point Drive, Benton, Arkansas 72019  Ph: (501) 317-2547

J

(TOLL FREE) f
1-800-482-8998 STAMPS

PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION FOR
UNDERGROUND UTILITY LOCATION
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QUANTITY| SYMBOL | COMMON NAME SCIENTIFIC NAME SIZE (MIN.) S8 e L Qs
EHESES Bl A
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" 2 Oz ==
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LANDSCAPE PLAN
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BRYANT, ARKANSAS
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1,204 SF per Unit
Framing & Slab 2,596 SF

Roof Pitch 8:12
Walls 9 ft. unless noted
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variance in local building code requirements, building site conditions, and weather

conditions, Rick Johnson & Covenant Home Builders, Inc. assumes no

LEASE NOTE:

ﬁ

w

responsibilities for any damages including structural failures due to any deficiencies,

omissions, or errors in the design or prints.
ontractor or Builder should also comply with all local & state building codes and

ngineered aspects of the home should incorporate actual site conditions.

\&

construction. Calculated dimensions take precedence over scaled dimensions.

Due to the impossibility of providing any personal and/or on-site consultation or
Some dimensions may be rounded to the nearest inch.

supervision and control over the actual construction, and because of the great

Contractor or Builder should verify all Dimensions & Square Footage prior to

C
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Scale 1/4"

~

variance in local building code requirements, building site conditions, and weather

conditions, Rick Johnson & Covenant Home Builders, Inc. assumes no
rior to

all Dimensions & Square Footage

LEASE NOTE:
Due to the impossibility of providing any personal and/or on-site consultation or

supervision and control over the actual construction, and because of the great
responsibilities for any damages including structural failures due to any deficiencies,

omissions, or errors in the design or prints.

Contractor or Builder should veri

ﬁ

y

ontractor or Builder should also comply with all local & state building codes and

ngineered aspects of the home should incorporate actual site conditions.

construction. Calculated dimensions take precedence over scaled dimensions.

Some dimensions may be rounded to the nearest inch.

C

\&



T60£L£+T-T0S

630c£ Ay vuhia ofs xoq od 66/-Lb2-T0S S9N ENQSGQ

ﬁ@gwuﬂ. MP\d MO WM0OISNY uoSuyor 3ry djzxs|dng LT0C/TC/E
’ :Ag paubisag :ouwieN 9|l umumn_

"IV ‘SAPTING IMOH IVPVIINGD :10J paubissp sue|d aWOH wolsn)

CE
:#I-#F :vl-m :vl-N -OF

Xd019¢€

2

Page
of

;.-.@@QEUL-EU@QE%% 7
h-IZQ@—I%im |
@@D@@ [HATT H g .
) L) ©
Q@@@@m uO@@ b ] _ m -% i
gal gu D, || T
] @ s & _ = @
T w et IS B
- = 0 kS
@m%ﬁ u@@ 8 @ g
r.af - e [Dﬁ o i
enigianegirs
\L] —D@ | j%%ﬂjja i d ©
N e e =5—w [ Y
i\ N P B
Ish Eelilgigininigigigininigigiyl _ < s 3 S o _
N - FHHHHEHHEHHHH % 5 = - 3 %
qagEgy Hhi= — HHT % : S 2 F
N TR = i % . _ U
\\\\\\\\\\ B\ Hl (] i z S -
\\\\\ | Ll EREEN o st - o =
N SR - rs— o 2] ;s : T2
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ y/ H HH LS =l - < 2
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | HEE = H HH S s
/, 1 |HHF A HHH < .9-E /o
HHHHHHHHINN | H (HEHHHHHHHHHHR / ¢
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ TN iEiivisisisiaaalalslninind | , — 1 L oo0s L—
\\\\\\\\\ ERERERN nEEIEEEEEEEEEE R EE RN EEEE F _.WJQ—‘ = 1 @ Q =
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ NN [HHHHHHHHHHHHE © 2 2 ©
\\\\\\\ NN IHHHHHHHHHHAHH] 2 <
|jigRyEpgNpRe R I . o vl e gl | h
HHHH O N = 9-E =012 S
HHH e ] = -
HHHHHHE e (HHE : 9 G S
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ -4 L _ — <=—.rb
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ BEE < I N
\nenRnnannRnn Ay ikl 1--%% Y T _Th
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ - isfmp N e i
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ T 7 T | 1) 2 | |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ %u@uuﬁ 8 _|||I_||||u_|ﬂl_1||._ L ]
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ LY <
R HH HHHHHH LT E T TOE
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ H I I HT L — L — | J L] - C_u_l O
e e oL - s 52| 1] 500 €9 o &
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ inl Inininini . 0 5 =c g
CHH HHHH mhE=Ehhhhh = Og # 2 [ F] BR 6 =0
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ O~ I o AN c M~
T HHHH HH H A LHHHHHHHHHEHH : e | g2
T HHHHHEH] wwwwa\\L “““““““““““““““““ ® - T o c m & 2
HH HHHH Y, e | | ! o 2og
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ HHY I e e :O—‘l.m wllw C LL qu
TR AL Y S 3 P o
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ ) p \\\\\\\\\\\\ = | _ N _| O m (@))
D A THHHHT : = - = B | | 2a<
3 o [ H ) / ArAnAnnn _ 9 o LL _ _ % — £
n “““““““““““ - ! e
NG IRNSESERES PahhhkhkiE > g ﬁ & O] Lo | o T £
o~ HHHHE AL .m © © A e ° 2 nld LL
s AHHEHHHHHKBEH | N z c _ =} & o o P | - o o
HE A Annnn i 2 > S - = O
< 0 ANy | 0 g % 3 <o | =
NHY AHHHHHHHHAAHAF ~ © O | |
S Ay | 5. , | |
anEEEEEREERERER BT ™ |
\\\ U U U % M. d M S}e0) B se0US = be - — R
AI —Tam AHMmn 11ttt rrrrrrrrrtrrtrtrrtrtririor H ” IO = - - IO
\/ Blieeeeeeeees lInEEEEEEEnEnEnEnEnEnEnEnlnEnEnEnEnln = O m © 59 m
\\M \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | | m % D Shoes & Coats I 12 \+K
Wuwuyy/ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ |+ W K ﬁ
NS 1 c S L. |
HHHAINNHAHAHAHAHA % : © = | 5
\\\\\\ N OO rrmm ] T 3 > s- @ G_._l
I INNHHHHHHHH ! ~ : g A \g 47 § 2o | | . g
\\\\\\\ ANGhEELREELRE = @ e | || & - - —
\\\\\\\ NN LU 1 © 3 ~ O < N e S c
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ - g 7 N _ oo o
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ || | .@ A G N |A| c 7p]
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ _ ] _ _ - 0O D
T HHHHIN N i [~ . L ] | ok S
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ LN S <t _ o _| < -
- HHHHHH A mmmmu,,/ml \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ == & H__w - S ,w w
O N TTHHHHHHHHHHH] j{10kS Qb= i i P T
T TR L e Lk ; M =S| A S =
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ | THH T+ 3 ==
H - CH R THHEE T I HEHH] - S5 + c o | mF .
T H T H AR [ L < R T | I P S
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ il HHHHH To sa o xd
IR IR EREs bk F == T ! o2
[ - H A A A _ ma | gﬁ' | | Q= <
O H I H T CH g A S -
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ _ " .- _ 1
“““““““““““““ Y | | |
HHHHHHHH A S — — A % N
H-OHCH O HOH AR [ 9 3 g %
HHHHH HH R THE <
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ S A T T T 2
““““““ ininininh4 IR 3 -~ }
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Y A T Ly ° A
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ Y AH] HHEHHHEHHHHHE = 1) - 2
DY A W = % 3 N
Y e e—e | < B =
\\\\\\ L] | \I” ” N Iy N :O—\I.N
1 I "ﬁ % v
u L i
L L L < _ _ m =
\\ \\\\\ P\ :.V .m :w .m m m _ M
El = =L ”nlv o 1 m_ N
Rhi=l=—— =kl | S 3 | &
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ mxu x o — = |
\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ o 3 L : mm Hs_/
\\\\\\\\\\\\\ s B 8 O g
| Il I ——~—1 L | L ) M B o B -.VI-—\ —\ 3 _P
ccz@-z ABAAN - r——
mrl @-I%@@ S e
D@% HT T %
D@@ : o y
¥ o h |
@ fs : m
Ggmh QG N = ..m_M o m ] N
' D@@ - o m % M =
B B = d s [ S
Qr D[FILE[ DDH Iif T L 7 v I
antglcenigicen
@@@GQD?%@GQDOD% 0
]]SDOJJJSOO] L !

Xd019¢

__.VI_.VP __vl_m __.VI_N _OP

C€

~

variance in local building code requirements, building site conditions, and weather

conditions, Rick Johnson & Covenant Home Builders, Inc. assumes no

LEASE NOTE:

ﬁ

w

responsibilities for any damages including structural failures due to any deficiencies,

omissions, or errors in the design or prints.
ontractor or Builder should also comply with all local & state building codes and

ngineered aspects of the home should incorporate actual site conditions.

\&

supervision and control over the actual construction, and because of the great
construction. Calculated dimensions take precedence over scaled dimensions.

Due to the impossibility of providing any personal and/or on-site consultation or
Some dimensions may be rounded to the nearest inch.

Contractor or Builder should verify all Dimensions & Square Footage prior to

C




T60£L£+T-T0S

630c£ Ay vuhia ofs xoq od 66/-/b7-T0S S9N mNQSGQ

ﬁ@;m.wﬂ. MP\d MO WM0OISNY uosuyor »ory djzxajdng £102/12/€
’ :Ag paubisag -oueN 9| umumm_

"IV ‘SAIPINA IMOH IVIPVIINGD :10J paubisap sue|d aWOH wWo3isn)

1!

Left Elevation
Scale 1/4"

\

\
L/‘
\

\
[
\
[
\
[
\
[
[
\
\
\
[
\
[
\
[
\
N
\
[
\
[
G

/\ \\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\\ I

L«
e

!‘\‘
\
[
\
\
\
[
\
\
\
[
\
\
I
\
\
[
\
[
\
[
\
T
\
\
[
\
\
\
[
I
-

e R e e eIy L A HH ] T H T T TS

Bt / N
e A e 5. T
N SEEEEHEHI AT g% IR
N e R e HHHHHHHHHHHHH ol jigigigigiyigipipipipisich;
23 O
L jniaiaaianianininietal e aaTaR TN

Roof Plan
Scale 1/8"=1"
Primary Pitch 8:12

Shed Roof 4:12
Center Gable 10:12
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Due to the impossibility of providing any personal and/or on-site consultation or
supervision and control over the actual construction, and because of the great

LEASE NOTE:

ﬁ

2

Page
of

1!

Rear Elevation
Scale 1/4"

y

rior to

all Dimensions & Square Footage

ontractor or Builder should also comply with all local & state building codes and

ngineered aspects of the home should incorporate actual site conditions.

\&

responsibilities for any damages including structural failures due to any deficiencies,

variance in local building code requirements, building site conditions, and weather
omissions, or errors in the design or prints.

conditions, Rick Johnson & Covenant Home Builders, Inc. assumes no
construction. Calculated dimensions take precedence over scaled dimensions.

Some dimensions may be rounded to the nearest inch.

Contractor or Builder should veri

C
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INFORMATION SHEET

Temporary Business

CITY OF BRYANT
210 SW 3”° STREET
BRYANT, AR 72022
501-943-0301
MEETING DATE: THURSDAY OF EACH WEEK
TIME: 9:00 A.M.
PLACE: ADMINISTRATION CONFERENCE ROOM

APPLICATION DEADLINE: 5:00 P.M. FRIDAY PRIOR TO SCHEDULED MEETING DATE

REQUIREMENTS FOR SUBMISSICN TO PLANNING COMMISSION

Letter stating your request

Complete Temporary Business Application

Submit $25.00 application fee

Submit 10 copies of site plan showing:

a. Property boundaries and the exact location of the proposed temporary business
including the setbacks from streets or highway right-of-ways.

b. Clearly identify open display areas, and

C. Show the parking spaces to be dedicated by the owner of the property for use by
this temporary business.

5. Submit a letter from the property owner stating that they are in agreement with the

site plan.

If food establishment - show approval from Arkansas Department of Health

Provide $1,000 Surety Bond made payable to City of Bryant conditioned for faithfut
performance of the payment of all applicable fees and penalties.

8. After approval of the Temporary Business (Planning Department), submit Business
License Fee (Permit Office).

. $125.00 - for 1-10 employees
. $275.00 - for 11-25 employees

AW oo




May 24, 2017
City of Bryant
310 SW 3" Street

Bryant, AR 72022

To whom it may concern,

We respectfully request the issuance for temporary business license from the city of Bryant for
the purpose of Fireworks sales at the location specified on the application enclosed . We request a thirty
day license and our intentions are to be open for business from June 20 thru July 4. Please find enclosed
all information requested and in accordance to the requirements for submission to Planning

Commission.

Sincerely -
Managing Member

Screaming Eagle Fireworks LLC



Date Nz ,9/ ,15- 247
((;/’e.aﬁ/hr‘/vy} fxﬁﬂjr /\g /{::,{‘43 wg//’{f LLC

Name of Business ___/

W
Federal Tax Employer identification Number KP;J* /7 s £ 250
Arkansas State Sales Tax Number [2/ 7 LZ S —o00o/
Type of Business ﬂ / A1 j:: Y _lian &s
Location of proposed Temporary Business S“Qﬁ ,7 ja/ (e’ &/ S-J/l/ £ ﬂﬁ—» b}‘?;_ﬁ o 11-

Owner Maiting Address 399 Wislh Shreg# / Legtz f//f’.«‘wr 44

Contact Person ﬂf’ s 5\/ Loster
Daytime Phone No. 5700 /7-20% 3
Evening Phone No. /5'/70 - 2/7 ~20 C?/?

Piease check the category you are applying for, Permits cannot exceed the foilowing time

limits:

(0121 1177: | TR R 30 Days
(/ Fireworks stands or teNtS.......coivreerversiemmenriinasaasnens 30 Days
Christmas tree stands, tentsorlots .....................oooees 60 Days
General commercial sales stands, tentsor lots.............. 90 Days
Concession/Refreshment stands/Food Service .............. 180 Days

Beginning Date Requested 577444 2.0 Ending Date Requested r%./, & o

I understand violation of Temporary Business Ordinance 2007-43 is a misdemeanor punishable
by a fine of up to $500.00 per occurrence of violation. Each day’s occurrence is a separate
violation. No temporary business may operate for more than 180 days during any consecutive

12-month period.

Owners Signature /ﬂ/ ﬁé‘

L7




CITY OF BRYANT - BRYANT, ARKANSAS
210 S.W. Third Street, Bryant, Arkansas
Phane: (501) 847-5559 (Ext 212) or FAX: (501) 847-5332

Privilege Fee Information
TEMPORARY BUSINESS LICENSE PERMIT

(WHEN FILLING IN THE BLANKS PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN INK)

A $1000.00 Surety Bond made payable to the city of Bryant is required for all applicants
and must be received in tliis office and approved before any license will be issued.

Date: /7%'5/9 X4

Business Name: : ;de:é‘igﬁ Loy

Eaple Eire bests LLC

AL 72565

Location of Business: __ 799__L Sl Bt Lot FFfeies A

Mailing Address: 390 luisle 55 fLliispet Fltiss  [LT25C5

City: F Plaing State: _A/C Zip Code: .
$70 -242. 2093

Business Telephone: _ & 70-2./7- 209 % Cellphone:
Type of License applied for: i’e Y. Period license is desired: 540 /A2 ¢ S

/. z,
Type of Business (Services offered or product sold): ig 724 / F o2 s /l./ b

Applicants Name: ‘ gm c.f FEIS fe.

Applicants Home Address: 2997 hsrgly O
City: (A A ///m' ' 4 State: ?,g A Zip Code: w7y
Applicdnts Home Telephone: Celiphone: j‘?o ~2¢7-20%7%
Name(s) of each employee/peddier/vendor/salesman: Z?,,:;, ol e Fe_.,
7,
gm.}/}, f(,,:‘;‘/.s’/ ﬂém,,(/ &, rf

Address of business or premises to be used in Bryant: St _/74,:/;, &2 A ﬂ,;z, 2 Lo/~

Last two cities worked in: 1. _@#,_A_AM Z-ﬂwﬁm, /ﬁ(

Iharebycertifytheabovetobeﬁueandcorrectandstatethatlamopmﬁngahusinessin
accordance with the city zoning regulations and/or any other city, state, or federal laws which
e. I understand that if I am found to be in violation of any of the city zoning

may be applicabl
regulations and/or any other city laws, I may be subject to fines as outlined in any applicable
City of Bryant Ordinance.

,Qymm&/; Applicant Bond Received and Approved

Signature of Designated City Official

Page 10 of 11
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Parking Lot Lease Agreement

THIS AGREEMENT made between G K. Bud Grant and/or Brent J. Grant (the Lessor) and
Screaming Eagle Fireworks, David Foster DBA. (the Lessee), WITNESSETH:

For and in consideration of the covenants and agreements hereinafter contained, Lessor does
hereby let, lease, and demise unto Lessee, and Lessee does hereby lease from Lessor, the following
described premises in the City of _Bryant , Countyof __ Saline , State of Arkansas:

Address of Property: 5407 Hwy $ N. Parking lot
and the right to use all adjoining parking areas, driveways, sidewalks and roads.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the same unto the Lessee and unto the Lessee's heirs, successors
and assigns, together with all privileges and appurtenances thereunto belonging, for the term and
under the conditions hereinafier set forth,

1. TERM. The term of this lease shall be for a period of 2 months, beginning onthe __ 1sth
dayof __ June , 2017, and ending on the 3 1st day of July , 2017, unless sooner
terminated or extended as hereinafter provided. Should such event occur on other than the first
day of a calendar month, Lessee agrees to pay a proportionate part of the monthly rental herein
provided for that month only. Lessee has an option to use the lot during the month of December
if they choose. A renewal lease must be signed within ten (10) days of the expiration date of the
lease or the Lessee shall vacate the premises.

2. RENTAL. As rental for the premises, Lessee shall pay to Lessor rental in the amount of
Four Thousand and 00/100 Dollars ($ 4,000.00) per month payable monthly in advance on or
before the 1st day of each month during the term hereof.

3. LATE PAYMENTS. For any payment that is not paid within Ten (10) days after its due
date, Lessee shall pay a 10% late fee.

4. UTILITIES. Lessee shall be responsible for the prompt and full payment, as and when due,
of all charges for water (including sewer taxes), electricity, gas, telephone and other utilities
consumed on the premises,

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have hereunto set their hands this _ 24th  day of
May, 2017.

LESSOR: M %

G.K. BUD GRANT and/or BRENT J. GRANT
5401 HWY. ¥NORTH
BRYANT, AR 72022




LESSEE;: /ﬂ/’f/{?’%& _
=

David Foster
399 Wish St
Pleasant Plains, AR 72568
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WESTERMN SURETY COMPFAMWNY + ONE OF AMERICA"E OLDEST BONDING COMPANILES

A\ 4

Effective Date: May 25th, 2017

Western Surety Company

LICENSE AND PERMIT BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: Bond No. 63216052

That we, David Foster

of Pleasant Plains __, State of Arkansas ___, as Principal,
and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY a corporation duly licensed to do surety busmess in the State of

Arkansas _ , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the

city of Bryant . State of Arkansas , as Obligee, in the penal

sum of Five Thousand and 00/100 B DOLLARS ($5,000.00 ),

lawful money of the United States, to be paid to the Obligee, for which payment well and truly to be made,
we bind ourselves and our legal representatives, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That whereas, the Principal has been

licensed Vendor

by the Obligee.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall faithfully perform the duties and in all things comply
with the laws and ordinances, including all amendments thereto, pertaining to the license or permit
applied for, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect until

May 25th , 2018 unless renewed by Continuation Certificate.

This bond may be terminated at any time by the Surety upon sending notice in writing, by First Class
U.S. Mail, to the Obligee and to the Principal at the address last known to the Surety, and at the expiration
of thirty* Fvé (3.3) days from the mailing of said notice, this bond shall ipso facto terminate and the Surety
shall thereupon be relieved from any liability for any acts or omissions of the Principal subsequent to said

2 Regar‘dleﬁs ‘of the number of years this bond shall continue in force, the number of claims made
agamst this bondy and the number of premiums which shall be payable or paid, the Surety's total limit of
llabﬂlty shall not bé eumulative from year to year or period to period, and in no event shall the Surety's total
lwhl]lty Jor.all' {:lalms exceed the amount set forth above. Any revision of the bond amount shall not be

cumu}’atlve TR

Dat.ed‘th‘i's ~25th  dayof

Principal

Principal

COMPANY

Form 532-12-2015

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY . OWNE OF AMERICA'S OLDEET RONDING COMPANIES

£4MmICi

<Z>»TILON0

"0 AZO »

HUMOrG BerO=3IMI>

| 0000000000 EOOENEEOOEOEOOOEO0O0OOIENND »m-Z3>3I 00 OZ-TZI0n




ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA os (Corporate Officer)
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA

On this 25th day of ___ May ) 2017 , before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat __, who acknowledged himself to be the aforesaid

officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation, and that he as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed
the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such

officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

ot anhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhhthi ¢

M. BENT

kX
&
8 NOTARY PUBLIC /Z_ >
§ SOUTH DAKOTASHAS

tonanhanhaahahaGhhannhsnneg +

&

Notary Public — South Dakota

EL TN

My Commission Expires March 2, 2020 ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL
(Individual or Partners)
STATE OF ss
COUNTY OF
On this day of , , before me personally appeared
known to me to be the individual ___ described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
that ___he — executed the same.

My commission expires

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

(Corporate Officer)
STATE OF =
COUNTY OF
On this day of ; , before me personally appeared

who acknowledged himself/herself to be the _
of _ , a corporation, and that he/she as

such officer being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing
the name of the corporation by himself/herself as such officer.

My commission expires

Notary Public
>
(-
Qe
o =
& =
S = g
o s |A £
o < a8 & |8
> D "S* z Z w < =
p — = < o < e %
& 3 ~ m A w <
v B (é) E %
o =
T ERE ? =
jo] 3
73 g ||= K g
(9] | 8 - a o
< i = 5 &
S o <



Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and
authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut,
Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, Idaho, lilincis, Indiana, lowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine,
Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey,
New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, Naorth Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina,
South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United
States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

Paul T. Bruflat of Sioux Falls .

State of  _South Dakota  itsregularlyelected _____ Vice President
as Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on

its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:

One Vendor City of Bryant R —

bond with bond number _ 63216052

for _David Foster R S =:
as PnnCIpaI in the penalty amount not to exceed: $ ‘LMJ B

Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company

duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:
Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate

name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the
Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint
Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is
not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any
such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

In Witness Whereof, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its

 Vice President.__ with the corporate seal affixed this 25th day of _ May ,
2017 :

ATTEST WESTE

d‘, 22‘—24_0""/ By ./

L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary -r'uFal,VEe_President

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA =L &,
88 -0 . i
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA %

Onthis _25th  day of May . 2017 | pefore me, a Notary Public, personally appeared

Paul T. Bruflat __and _ L. Nelson . I
__Vice President

who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they sighed the above Power of Attorney as _
and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the

voluntary act and deed of said Corporation.

+~’q'—a%h%hh%%%%%%h%ﬁ%%%%%'—:%'n +

: J. MOHR $
h NOTARY PUBLIC /2o & ‘7/)/)
§ SEAD) 50UTH DaKoTA GEAL)S q m
$ Notary Public

4,,9,_:,,,%,,39;%%%,,,_,%%%%,_‘%%%,_‘,9,’%,', My Commission Expires June 23, 2021

To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.
Form F1975-1-2016 '::



City of Bryant, Arkansas
Code Enforcement, Permits and Inspections
312 Roya Lane
Bryant, Ar 72022
501-943-0943

SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicants are advised to read the sign ordinance prior to completing and signing this
form. The Sign Ordinance is available at www.cityofbryant.com

Site plan showing placement of sign and any existing signs on the property. A
rendering of sign showing correct dimensions of all signs are required with
application. Additional documentation may be required by Sign Administrator.

Date; .;({3 / ;"Vl AN ) Z_h | —? Note: Electrical permits may be
' r ) Required, Please contact the
Permits Office at 501-943-0943 for
more information.

SIGN CO. OR
Name. St Douglh S Name. L onlar R, Dokt Sp.
Address LSSO7  T-20 Neotl Address 25507 T-30 Naod
City, State, Zip ?)Q\! andt A&’, o L City, State, Zip Rn.\f Axsd A L 120zz2
Phone g() - 4sq - 12 OC Phone _“ﬂ_)l - H6S- H‘l S
Alternate Phone__ 50T~ GLJ-0I2% Alterate Phone__ D U1 -4\ b =S5 (,
GENERAL DETAILS SIGN TYPE
Name of Business . \A_} L‘ z,} AA_BA) A‘E_N\S Pole _ Monument
Address/Location of sign 2885672 T- 26 }\.\9 D_—\—\\ . g/ﬁll o0l

\ __ Other (type
Sign dimensions (height, length, width)_7 () q 10 : Y Total sq. ft. 300 5
Zoning Classification C, Z Aggregate Surface Area (total all signs)
Height of sign from lot surface: Bottom \ O \ Top 2.0 \
READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING
I ‘50 YN Buu L,,l =i , do hereby certify that all information contained within this application is true and

correct. I fully understand that the terms of the Sign Ordinance supersede the Sign Administrator’s approval and that all signs must
fully comply with all terms of the Sign Ordinance regardless of approval. 1 further certify that the proposed sign is authorized by the
owner of the property and that I am authorized by the property owner to make this application. I understand that no sign may be
placed in any public right of way. I understand that [ must comply with all Building and Electrical Codes and that it is my
responsibility to obtain all necessary permits.

\_7,_)'\. Y Bql g |7

Appli¢ant’s Signature Ddte ! Sign Administrator(or Designee) Approval Date
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City of Bryant, Arkansas
Code Enforcement, Permits and Inspe :tions
312 Roya Lane
Bryant, Ar 72022
501-943-0943

SIGN PERMIT APPLICATION

Applicants are advised to read the sign ordinance prior to comyleting and signing this
form. The Sign Ordinance is available at www.cityolbryant.co n

Site plam showing placement of sign and any existing signs on the property. A
rendering of sign showing correct dimensions of all signs are required with
application. Additional documentation may be required by Sign Administrator.

Date:N\O y ’ q L 30 I No e Electrical permits may be

J Re(uired, Please contact the
Permits Office at 501-943-0943 for
mo e information.

SIGN CO. OR
Name 022 Sian (0. Name L0V B 20 | Eainte, LLC .
aaarsss |46 E. Texas St waires_571_Couctsie, Place

City, State, Zipl 220544 | d-t!ﬂ Lo City, State, i2ip L) H@ EO(‘,L,. A¢ 12810

Phome ?.')l’?) “j ‘-}-a o g % o) 'Phon’e_ﬁ-j' . LN@)-QJ IU

ATternate Phons Alierndis Phdne
gmtmag%% H’hmrﬂ E)(QY{’ 65 _SE}EQP'EI‘:PE __\éMonument
Address/Location of sign_c) 2150~ T 20 NIFh L Wall

Sign dimensions (height, tength, widtny | '~ " X 10’2 J5." -ﬂ;!?qt}.‘eﬁ‘. (ope)

Zoning Classification Aggregate Surface Area (tofal all signs)

Height of sign from lot surface: Bottom Toy:

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING

[.m 8‘1 h\x’ ﬂl ‘p m » do hereby certify that ail information con'ained within this opplication is true and
correet, 1 fully understad that the terms of the Siga Ordinance supersede the Sign Admindstraior's appraval and that all signs must
fully comply with all terms of the Sign Ordinance regardless of approval. | further cerify that he proposed sign is authorized by the
owner of the propesty and thatd am suthorized by the property owner to make this spplication, [ understand thot no sign may be
placed in any public right of way. ) understand that  must comply with all Building and Eleetr cal Codes and thst it is my

nsibility to ogmln | nooessary pesmits.
md:&%ﬂuom =107 _
Applicant's Sipn Dhe Sign Administrator{o. Dasignee) Apprioal * Date
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Temporary Business Application
City of Bryant

Date 5 - 22~ L]
Name of Business 6 O’Q.)’ﬁ ) f\,hibd,a)(_b ? ,L-;LQ.L\.'r-cr'LﬂM

SIO-48- 2113

Federal Tax Employer Identification Number

Arkansas State Sales Tax Number 705 (7383 — ool

Type of Business 7 /fﬁ/{/umpz/) Sales

Location of proposed Temporary Business FYRY  Hus y 5 N mlh ; 3 /u.a,a%z'g 1§K

Owner Maiting Address (743 ‘} otlpbhne Pn. 15 enlon AR 220619
Contact Person P)G»\r- ivhu_ﬂa

Daytime Phone No. ___ 31k — Lt~ {1 2.4]

Evening Phone No. Do

Please check the category you are applying for. Permits cannot exceed the following time
limits:

(0815 11177 | K- PP 30 Days

A Fireworks stands or tentS......cccviiviiiiiivniiieineieniecaanns 30 Days
Christmas tree stands, tents or lots ......ccovviiieianeeannnts 60 Days

General commercial sales stands, tents or lots.............. 90 Days

______ Concession/Refreshment stands/Food Service .............. 180 Days

Beginning Date Requested b — 30 - L1 Ending Date Requested 7-5-17

I understand violation of Temporary Business Ordinance 2007-43 is a misdemeanor punishable
by a fine of up to $500.00 per occurrence of violation. Each day’s occurrence is a separate
violation. No temporary business may operate for more than 180 days during any consecutive

12-month period.

Owners Signature 5@%—/ iﬂfu\%




CITY OF BRYANT — BRYANT, ARKANSAS
210 S.W. Third Street, Bryant, Arkansas
Phane: (501) 847-5559 (Ext 212) or FAX: (501) 847-5332

Privilege Fee Information
TEMPORARY BUSINESS LICENSE PERMIT

(WHEN FILLING IN THE BLANKS PLEASE PRINT OR TYPE IN INK)

A $1000.00 Surety Bond made payable to the city of Bryant is required for all applicants
and must be received in this office and approved before any license will be issued.

Date: S—22-11

Bols whalesale Frreiedy

Business Name:

Location of Business: SYIY HioY 5 jJpbh  Blwgamd AR 722015
Mailing Address: 1742 UYpabhphne B J

City: ' State: A/ Zip Code: /2019

Business Telephone: 3i( — 5 ’ﬂ/ -4/ ,LZ/ Cellphone:

Type of License applied for: |~ #>* ¢ Period license is desired:
Type of Business (Services offered or product sold): f?x,jmj Y

Bol L by

Applicants Name: :
Applicants Home Address: 1793 Neadophore D

City: _Pirton State: = A2 Zip Code: 22619
Applicants Home Telephone: ___3\L — o4t — 124 Cellphone: —

Name(s) of each employee/peddler/vendor/salesman: B et M

N St , Brawt Aoith
Address of business or premises to be used in Bryant: 2424 H W‘V SN }fm/ M?JL—
Athooy Kenssd ) Wwichta ansas

Last two cities worked in: 1

I hereby certify the above to be true and correct and state that I am operating a business in
accordance with the city zoning regulations and/or any other city, state, or federal laws which
may be applicable. I understand that if I am found to be in violation of any of the city zoning
regulations and/or any other city laws, I may be subject to fines as outlined in any applicable .

City of Bryant Ordinance.

Bl M

Signature of Applicant

Bond Received and Approved
Signature of Designated City Official

Page 10 of 11



&y €5

Bduw‘af"

AW

g S

47
I

ST 4 S SIS SEATET T

'Drio«i
VA

enframee. 010 o g
!_ : 1 Il "'I‘ i 1
- F\reworks‘ TenT

== "«

o \ : ¢

F D (9 la,:,c \d\ it

: .
-2 : 1a tg
Disp leey 5

i

AYY Hwy 5 nordh
Bf‘)/'md']’ Ar

wety  Bo

=

9

-

Soudh

E?‘x’\sirma Metal
31 ch

3R Hw}/,



(€

_____6,4_1,,& o
g?sdl: B4k >t

Dm Qdipt

] — L

[xrwt:&.& ot
SN, m Lﬁ'&r‘{b_a_ﬁ
‘Lﬂue Mﬁlﬂu’?’m Bt M

==L

| nwi - 50/ 60 /@5‘2»
Ken Fdbe




Effective Date: April 3rd, 2017

Western Surety Company

LICENSE AND PERMIT BOND

KNOW ALL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: Bond No. 63144197

That we, Bob Smith

of Benton , State of Arkansas , as Principal,
and WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation duly licensed to do surety business in the State of

Arkansas , as Surety, are held and firmly bound unto the

City of Bryant , State of Arkansas , as Obligee, in the penal

sum of One Thousand and 00/100 DOLLARS ($1,000.00 ),

lawful money of the United States, to be paid to the Obligee, for which payment well and truly to be made,
we bind ourselves and our legal representatives, firmly by these presents.

THE CONDITION OF THE ABOVE OBLIGATION IS SUCH, That whereas, the Principal has been

licensed Firework Stand City of Bryant

_ by the Obligee.

NOW THEREFORE, if the Principal shall faithfully perform the duties and in all things comply
with the laws and ordinances, including all amendments thereto, pertaining to the license or permit
applied for, then this obligation to be void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect until

April 3rd ; 2018 | unless renewed by Continuation Certificate.

This bond may be terminated at any time by the Surety upon sending notice in writing, by First Class
U.S. Mail, to the Obligee and to the Principal at the address last known to the Surety, and at the expiration
of thig{.y':ﬁ:fﬁ'é&_ﬁ) Mays from the mailing of said notice, this bond shall ipso facto terminate and the Surety
shay:jiﬁéfeutﬁoﬂ,‘bﬁﬁglieved from any liability for any acts or omissions of the Principal subsequent to said
dafes Re agd.}eﬁsbf.the number of years this bond shall continue in force, the number of claims made
agdinstithis bondyaad-the number of premiums which shall be payable or paid, the Surety's total limit of
l:a@ifﬁ shall not‘beg' gp._i’nulative from year to year or period to period, and in no event shall the Surety's total
Ii@ﬂity -;Io}t‘waj{'claiin‘sgexceed the amount set forth above. Any revision of the bond amount shall not be
cu'ﬁflﬂé}-iy@f D AARE

%, ey T Lt S
< " AN
gy, TH DAY o

Dated this" 4atn day of

Principal

Principal

WESTE COMPANY

Form 632-12-2015




ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF SURETY

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA ss (Corporate Officer)
COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA

On this 4th day of April 2 2017 , before me, the undersigned officer,
personally appeared Paul T. Bruflat , who acknowledged himself to be the aforesaid

officer of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation, and that he as such officer, being authorized so to do, executed
the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained, by signing the name of the corporation by himself as such

officer.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and official seal.

e N N

{  M.BENT
5 NOTARY PUBLIC /2o
:“fsoum pAkOTACEA

tonnnnnanhhnhthhhhhhhhhy

Notary Public — South Dakota

LR

My Commission Expires March 2, 2020 ACKNOWLEDCGMENT OF PRINCIPAL
(Individual or Partners)
STATE OF ss
COUNTY OF
Onthis _____ dayof , , before me personally appeared
known to me to be the individual ___ described in and who executed the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me
that —_he ___ executed the same.

My commission expires

Notary Public

ACKNOWLEDGMENT OF PRINCIPAL

STATE OF (Corporate Officer)
COUNTY OF 5
On this day of , , before me personally appeared

»

who acknowledged himself/herself to be the
of , a corporation, and that he/she as

such officer being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing
the name of the corporation by himself/herself as such officer.

My commission expires

Notary Public
>
C
qv]
Qo e
& S . _
@) = &
O s ||® S
z||™ a @
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Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS:

That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of South Dakota, and
authorized and licensed to do business in the States of Alabama, Alaska, Arizona, Arkansas, California, Colorado, Connecticut,
Delaware, District of Columbia, Florida, Georgia, Hawaii, ldaho, lllinois, Indiana, lowa, Kansas, Kentucky, Louisiana, Maine,
Maryland, Massachusetts, Michigan, Minnesota, Mississippi, Missouri, Montana, Nebraska, Nevada, New Hampshire, New Jersey,
New Mexico, New York, North Carolina, North Dakota, Ohio, Oklahoma, Oregon, Pennsylvania, Rhode Island, South Carolina,
South Dakota, Tennessee, Texas, Utah, Vermont, Virginia, Washington, West Virginia, Wisconsin, Wyoming, and the United
States of America, does hereby make, constitute and appoint

Paul T. Bruflat of Sioux Falls
State of South Dakota , its regularly elected Vice President
as Attorney-in-Fact, with full power and authority hereby conferred upon him to sign, execute, acknowledge and deliver for and on
its behalf as Surety and as its act and deed, the following bond:

One Firework Stand City of Bryant

bond with bond number _ 63144197

for _Bob Smith
as Principal in the penalty amount not to exceed: $ 1,000.00

Western Surety Company further certifies that the following is a true and exact copy of Section 7 of the by-laws of Western Surety Company

duly adopted and now in force, to-wit:
Section 7. All bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney, or other obligations of the corporation shall be executed in the corporate

name of the Company by the President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, Treasurer, or any Vice President, or by such other officers as the
Board of Directors may authorize. The President, any Vice President, Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, or the Treasurer may appoint
Attorneys-in-Fact or agents who shall have authority to issue bonds, policies, or undertakings in the name of the Company. The corporate seal is
not necessary for the validity of any bonds, policies, undertakings, Powers of Attorney or other obligations of the corporation. The signature of any
such officer and the corporate seal may be printed by facsimile.

In Witness Whereof, the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be executed by its

Vice President with the corporate seal affixed this _4th ___ day of April ,
2017 .
ATTEST WESTE URET COMPANY
L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary Paul T/Bruflat, Vice President

awnil '.."'f”-'u

COUNTY OF MINNEHAHA

STATE OF SOUTH DAKOTA }
s

'."-'raﬂnqg:u'-'-

Onthis __ 4th  dayof April ! 2017 , before me, a Notary Public, personally appeared
Paul T. Bruflat _and L. Nelson
who, being by me duly sworn, acknowledged that they signed the above Power of Attorney as Vice President

and Assistant Secretary, respectively, of the said WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, and acknowledged said instrument to be the
voluntary act and deed of said Corporation.
+hh%h%%hhﬁhh%%%%%%hhh%hﬁh+

J. MOHR
NOTAHY PUBLIC
> SOUTH DAKOTA

4.%,_,5,,,,,%,,,%%%,,‘,‘%“%%%%%%%%,’,., My Commission Expires June 23, 2021

qsae

GGttt

dﬂ“?”%*ﬂ_/y

To validate bond authenticity, go to www.cnasurety.com > Owner/Obligee Services > Validate Bond Coverage.

Form F1975-1-2016 {5

Notary Public




ARKANSAS STATE POLICE Ne

REGULATORY and BUILDING OPERATIONS DIVISION
FIRE MARSHAL’S OFFICE

RETAIL FIREWORKS LICENSE - FEE $25.00
LICENSE EXPIRES APRIL 30, 2018

This is to certify that the person named below is licensed to act as a RETAILER of
FIREWORKS under the provision of Act 224 of 1961. as amended. State of Arkansas.

Name of Person Applying _m)\)e f'l' %m\_/lq Telephone # {f"’;i!j h'ﬂ ,..L“'zi.‘"
Address of Person Applying {143 \fo:"lL‘:l\\ i¢ D, I%C’J\I‘E‘ A AT Z,s)_!ff_
Slreet City f © Zip

Name of Organization _Izu- l‘:i‘y AN l ¢ ﬁt\\ o ?H e’ t 5

Address of the Stand Location 34zY U(w g T‘;f‘;(,\ﬂ\' 126 Z_?

Street CH Zip

This License is issued to the person named above for use in making retail sales of
PERMISSIBLE FIREWORKS from June 20 through July 10 and December 10 through

January 5.
This license is not transferable and must be DISPLAYED AT ALL TIMES.

A A Y L " _ j _
Vender (,v."’n&Z;.f l! ("\‘L‘]C‘v l ;; [VIAl ) LL( i Date Issued f;'( (5 Z 2ul 2

License # _El,\) ¥ 0000 %l{ ?) &vf;‘yﬂz}’ Ll g iz
. Major Li Willi
Telephone # ('_'Lﬂ) 1 % i Z‘i -2 7 allgcl';leﬂFi?j}I:ﬁarslr::fns

Telephone (501) 618-8624

NOTICE: This license may be revoked by the State Fire Marshal or his deputies for
violation of any of the provisions of the akiove referred to law.
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DESIGN SPECIFICATIONS:

REFER TO SIGN COMPANY'S DRAWINGS FOR MOFE DETAILS.
ALL DESIGNS, DETAILING FABRICATION AND CONSTRUCTION SHALL
CONFORM TO:
2012 1BC
ACI

NOTES

1.) SEE MANUFACTURERS DRAWINGS FOR
ADDITIONAL DETAILS AND DIMENSIONS

2.) SIGN CABINET AND CONNECTION
BY LGRAPHICS INDOCR - OUDOOR SIGN.

AISC

AMERICAN WELDING SOCIETY

LOCAL BUILDING CODES & ORDINANCES
CONCRETE: 2500 PSI @ 28 DAYS

STD. STEEL PIPE SECTION: ASTM A53 GRADE B (Fy=35 KS), U.N.O.

STEEL PIPE SECTION (> 20" ©): ASTM A252 GRADE 3 (Fy=42 KSI MIN.) UN.O

HSS ROUND SECTION: ASTM A500 GRADE B (Fy=42 KSI) U.N.O.

HSS SQUARE/RECTANGULAR SECTION: ASTM A500 GRADE B (Fy=46 KS|)

ANCHOR BOLTS; ASTM F1554 GRADE 36 U.N.O. (ALTERNATES GRADE 55 & 105)

CONNECTION BOLTS: ASTM A325

THREADED RODS: ASTM A193 GRADE B7

STEEL ANGLES, CHANNELS, STRUCTURAL SHAPES & PLATES ASTM A36

REINFORCING: GRADE 60 ASTM A615

PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF THREE INCHES OF CONCRETE COVER OVER

EMBEDDED STEEL,

THE CONTRACTOR (INSTALLER) IS RESPONSIBLE FOR THE MEANS &
METHODS OF CONSTRUCTION IN REGARDS TO JOBSITE SAFETY.

NO FIELD HEATING FOR BENDING OR CUTTING OF STEEL SHALL BE
ALLOWED WITHOUT THE ENGINEER'S APPROVAL.

WELDING ELECTRODES: E70XX

ALLOWABLE SOIL BEARING PRESSURE ASSUMED: 2000 PSF

ASSUMED HORIZONTAL (PASSIVE PRESSURE) ASSUMED AT 150 PSF/FT OF DEPTH,

ISOLATED LATERAL BEARING FOUNDATIONS FOR SIGNS NOT ADVERSELY AFFECTED
A 1/2* MOTION AT THE GROUND SURFACE DUE TO SHORT TERM LATERAL LOADS
SHALL BE PERAMITTED TO BE DESIGNED USING TWO TIMES THE TABULATED CODE
VALUES.

ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BEAR ON FIRM UNDISTURBED RESIDUAL SOIL AND/OR
ENGINEERED EARTH,

FiLL COMPAGTED TO 98% OF ITS MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY AS PER ASTM D 698-70
(STANDARD PROCTOR) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. THE SOIL BEARING
CAPACITY IS TO BE VERIFIED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO
CONSTRUCTION. IF ALLOWABLE BEARING AND/OR LATERAL PRESSURE IS LESS
THAN THE ABOVE ASSUMED AND/OR CALCULATED PRESSURES, THE ENGINEER
SHOULD BE CONTACTED FOR RE-EVALUATION.

EXCAVATION SHALL BE FREE OF LOOSE SOIL BEFORE POURING CONCRETE.

WELDERS SHALL BE CERTIFIED FOR THE TYPE OF WELDING.

ADEQUATELY BRACE POLE(S) UNTIL CONCRETE HAS SET UP FOR 14 DAYS.

GROUT UNDER BASE PLATES WITH NON-SHRINK GROU .

THIS ENGINEER DOES NOT WARRANT THE ACCURACY OF DIMENSIONS
FURNISHED BY OTHERS,

ALL EXPOSED STEEL SHALL BE PAINTED WITH AN ENAMEL PAINT TO INHIBIT
CORROSION.

THIS DESIGN IS FOR THE INDICATED ADDRESS ONLY, AND SHOULD NOT BE USED
AT OTHER LOCATIONS WITHOUT WRITTEN PERMISSION OF THE ENGINEER.

DESIGN OF DETAILS AND STRUCTURAL MEMBERS NOT SHOWN, BY OTHERS,

* CLIENT - LGRAPHICS INDOCR - OUDOOR SIGN
' 2012iBC

* 115 MPH WIND SPEED, EXP. C
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SECTION 18 - CONDIHONALLAND USE-AND VARIANCES

Variances - An applicant for a variance must give a written request to the zoning board of
adjustment. The board will require the applicant to have written consent from any adjoining
property owner affected. The board may deny the variance or a thirty(30 day notice to issue the
variance will be issued. If no written objection is received during the thirty (30) day notice
period the variance will be issued.

Communication and Microwave Towers - If a land owner wants to allow a tower to be built on
their property and the property is zoned commercial the owner would need to come to the
commission with a plat of the property and a written request for approval to allow the tower to
be built as a conditional use. The tower height must be shown on the request. If a land owner
wants to sell a portion of land to someone that wants to put a tower up, the property would
need to be re-platted and then the portion for the tower would have to be rezoned and come in
under PUD. (Towers can exceed the three (3) story height limit. ) A tower must be a minimum
of thirty feet (30') from the property line.
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SECTION 19 - AMENDMENTS AND CONDITIONAL USE PERMITS

Amended by Ord. 2016-30

19.1 Amendments

This code may be amended by changing the text, the Official Zoning Map, or both in
accordance with these procedures.

A. Request for Amendments
The following may initiate a request to amend this Code:
1. A member or members of the City Council.
2. A member or members of the Planning Commission.
3. The owner of a property or his/her appointed agent.

B. Amendments Initiated by the City Council

1.

The City Council may refer a request for amendment to the Planning
Commission to be considered in accordance with the procedures outlined
in paragraph C, below.

C. Amendments Initiated by the Planning Commission

1.

2.

The Planning Commission may consider amendments or additions to the
Zoning Code.

If the proposed amendments are not consistent with the comprehensive
plan, the Planning Commission must first consider and adopt any necessary
changes to the plan.

The Planning Commission will hold a public hearing to consider
amendments to the Zoning Code and amendments to the comprehensive
plan, if required.

Notice of such hearing shall be published at least one time not less than
fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the public hearing in a newspaper of
general circulation in the City of Bryant.

Changes in zoning classifications initiated by the Planning Commission
shall be considered comprehensive changes affecting the entire city and
notice to individual property owners shall be not be made unless by
Planning Commission decision. The Planning Commission shall make a map
and/or documents indicating the proposed changes available in City Hall
for review by interested citizens and property owners at least fifteen (15)
days prior to the public hearing at which the changes will be considered.

Following the public hearing, the proposed amendments may be approved
as presented, or in modified form, by a majority of the entire Planning
Commission.

Following its adoption of the amendments to the Zoning Code or adopted
plans, the commission shall certify the adopted plans and/or
recommended zoning changes to the City Council for its adoption.
Approval shall require of a majority of the entire City Council.

D. Amendment Initiated by Property Owners

1.

Application: An application for amendment shall be filed with the required
fee with the Administrative Official at least thirty (30) days in advance of
the date of the Planning Commission meeting at which the application will
be heard. The application for a Zoning Amendment shall be provided by
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the Administrative Official on forms developed by the City of Bryant.

2. Public Hearing Notice: Upon receiving the application, the Administrative
Official shall set a date for the public hearing for the application at the
next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting.

A. Publication: Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least
one time at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the public
hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Bryant.
The applicant shall bear the cost of such advertising. The notice shall
include a description of the location of the subject property, the
proposed zoning change, and the time and place of the public
hearing. Failure to provide notice in this manner shall require delay
of the public hearing until notice has been properly made.

B. Posting of the Property: Notice of the public hearing shall be made
by posting a sign on the property involved for the fifteen (15)
consecutive days prior to the hearing. Posting of the sign by the
prescribed time shall be the responsibility of the applicant. The city
shall provide the sign. The sign shall be displayed to be prominently
viewable by passing motorists or pedestrians. One sign shall be
required for each two hundred (200) feet of street frontage abutting
the property. Failure to provide notice in this manner shall require
delay of the public hearing until notice has been properly made.

C. Notification of Adjacent Land Owners: The applicant shall attempt
to inform, by certified letter, return receipt requested, all owners
of land within three hundred (300) of any boundary of the subject
property of the public hearing. The notice shall include a description
of the location of the subject property, the proposed zoning change,
and the time and place of the public hearing. A certified list of
property owners, all return receipts, and a copy of the notice shall
be provided to Administrative Official at least five (5) days prior to
the public hearing.

3. Finding of Fact: Within thirty (30) days following the public hearing, the
Planning Commission shall make a specific finding as to whether or not the
change is consistent with the objectives of the Zoning Code, and the Plans
adopted by the Planning Commission. The Planning Commission shall
approve or deny the amendment application by a majority of the entire
Planning Commission. If denied by the Planning Commission, the
application will not be heard by the City Council unless the decision is
appealed by the applicant.

4, Authorization by City Council: If approved by the Planning Commission,
the application shall be heard by the City Council at the next City Council
meeting following the Planning Commission’s approval. For approval, the
application will require approval by a majority of the entire City Council
via ordinance.

5. Effect of Denial of Amendment: No application for an amendment which
has been denied wholly or partly by the City Council shall be resubmitted
for a period of one (1) year from the date of said denial, except upon
decision by the Planning Commission if substantial changes in conditions
have occurred. A change of ownership of the subject property will not be
deemed a substantial change of conditions.
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19.2 Conditional Use Permits

A. What is a Conditional Use?
Because of their unique character and impact on adjacent properties, some uses
in this code are designated as conditional uses and require a permit. Depending
on the nature of the use, such uses may or may not be desirable and appropriate
in all circumstances and locations. Each application’s location, design,
configuration, and impact must be individually and carefully reviewed to
determine if the use may be allowed with special restrictions and conditions of
approval.

The conditional use permit process shall not allow an applicant to secure a use
variance or be used as a means to circumvent the purpose and intent of the
Comprehensive Plan or Zoning Code.

B. Uses
Uses listed in this code as “conditional uses” shall be the only uses for which a
conditional use permit may be permitted as described in paragraph D of this
Section. However, where the Planning Commission makes a specific
determination to treat an unlisted use as a conditional use, in accordance with
Section 4, paragraph B, an application for a conditional use permit may be
accepted for review and approval/denial.

C. Conditions
The Planning Commission may impose reasonable conditions and restrictions on
any conditional use permit as may be necessary to reduce or minimize the
impacts of a the conditional use, ensure compatibility with surrounding
property, and to carry out the purpose and intent of this Code.

Conditions required as part of the permit may be of two types. Threshold
Conditions are conditions which must be met by all proposed permits before an
application may be considered for approval. Such conditions are special
provisions that apply to each specific use or zoning district as well as general
application requirements. Imposed Conditions are those that the Planning
Commission may apply through review of the permit.

D. Procedure for Authorizing
1. Application: An application for a conditional use permit shall be filed with

the required fee with the Administrative Official at least thirty (30) days

in advance of the date of the Planning Commission meeting at which the

application will be heard. The application shall be provided by the

Administrative Official on forms developed by the City of Bryant.

2. Public Hearing Notice: Upon receiving the application, the Administrative
Official shall set a date for the public hearing for the application at the
next regularly scheduled Planning Commission meeting.

A. Publication: Notice of the public hearing shall be published at least
one time at least fifteen (15) days prior to the date of the public
hearing in a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Bryant.
The applicant shall bear the cost of such advertising. The notice shall
include a description of the location of the subject property, the
proposed use, and the time and place of the public hearing. Failure
to provide notice in this manner shall require delay of the public
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hearing until notice has been properly made.

B. Posting of the Property: Notice of the public hearing shall be made
by posting a sign on the property involved for the fifteen (15)
consecutive days prior to the hearing. Posting of the sign by the
prescribed time shall be the responsibility of the applicant. The city
shall provide the sign. The sign shall be displayed to be prominently
viewable by passing motorists or pedestrians. One sign shall be
required for each two hundred (200) feet of street frontage abutting
the property. Failure to provide notice in this manner shall require
delay of the public hearing until notice has been properly made.

3. Development Plan Requirement: A development plan for a conditional use
permit shall be required. The development plan shall include a letter of
intent and a site plan. The site plan shall include the following:

A.  Location, size, and use of buildings/signs/land or improvements;

B. Location, size, and arrangement of driveways and parking and

loading areas as well as any vehicular maneuvering areas;

Existing topography and any proposed grading;

Proposed and existing lighting;

Proposed landscaping and screening;

Use of adjacent properties;

Scale, north arrow, and vicinity map

Additional information that may be requested by the Administrative

Official due to unique conditions of the site.

4, Development Plan Review: The application shall be reviewed by the
Administrative Official and Development Review Committee. The
Administrative Official shall provide a report and recommendation to the
Planning Commission on the application’s relation to and probable effect
on the surrounding area as well as its compliance with the requirements
of this Code and other applicable codes.

5. Public Hearing and Planning Commission Action: The Planning Commission
shall hold a public hearing to allow public comment regarding the
application. Within sixty (60) days following the public hearing, the
Planning Commission shall then make one of the following determinations:
approve the permit as requested; approve the permit with modifications;
refer the permit back to the Development Review Committee for
additional consideration; or deny the permit. Applications referred back
to Development Review Committee shall be subject to an additional public
hearing and meet the notice requirements listed in Section 19.2,
Paragraph D, item 2.

6. Appeal: Any applicant or other affected party aggrieved by a decision of
the Planning Commission as it relates to a conditional use permit shall
have the right to appeal to the City Council. Such appeal must be filed in
writing with the City Clerk within fifteen (15) days after the Planning
Commission action. The City Council may affirm, modify, deny the
application. The City Council may also refer the application back to the
Planning Commission for reconsideration. Such action shall not be subject
to a public hearing.

IOomMmoA

E. Standards of Review and Finding of Fact
Before any conditional use permit shall be approved, the Planning Commission
shall make a finding of fact to support the following standards of review, where
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applicable:

1. The establishment, maintenance, or operation of the proposed conditional
use will not be detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, or
welfare;

2. The proposed conditional use will not harm other property in the vicinity;

3. The establishment of the Conditional Use will not impede the normal or
orderly development and improvement of the surrounding properties;

4, The size of the site is adequate for the proposed use;

5 Traffic generated by the use will not unduly burden transportation

facilities in the vinicity;

6. Adequate buffering devices such as fencing, landscaping, or grading are
used to sufficiently protect adjacent property;

7. Safeguards limiting noxious or offensive emissions, including lighting,
noise, glare, dust, and odor have been addressed in the proposed
application;

F. Fees

The application fee for a conditional use permit shall be $150. Such fee is non-
refundable. No application shall be accepted and no action taken unless and
until the application fee is paid in full.

G. Status and Revocation of a Conditional Use Permit

1. Construction: An approved conditional use permit must be commenced
within six (6) months of the approval of the permit. If construction is
required as part of the permit, construction must commence within six
(6) months and must be completed within twenty-four (24) months.

2. Discontinuance: The permit for any use that has been discontinued for a
period of greater than 365 days shall be considered invalid and revoked.
Future use of the property must comply with the provisions of the
underlying zoning district until a new Conditional Use Permit is obtained.
The permit shall run with the land and shall be transferable from
occupant/owner to occupant/owner.

3. Revocation: In the case where any of the specific terms and conditions of
a conditional use permits are violated, ignored, or otherwise not
observed the Administrative Official may revoke such permit. A 30-day
written notice using certified mail shall be addressed to the applicant
indicating the nature of the non-compliance and the applicant’s right to
file an appeal to the Board of Adjustment. If no appeal is filed within the
30-day period, and the non-compliance has not been corrected within 45
days of receipt of the written notice, the permit shall be revoked.
Revocation shall be immediate and shall prevent use of the property in a
general manner as specified within the original permit. The property
shall revert to its use status prior to issuance of the conditional use
permit.

H. Concurrent Applications
Conditional use permit applications and zoning amendment as well as site plan
review applications may be processed by the city concurrently. However,
approval for the zoning amendment or site plan shall not be considered
effective unless and until and the conditional use permit is approved.
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